





The day tefore Christmas 1975

Dear Gladys:

At this time of year I almaye think waraly of you and all the help you®ve
given to ae 20 gencrously.

Bow ~~ maybe -~ I nave a Christmas gift for you: sowe information that perbaps
you don't have.

Way bagk in 1969, you asked if I bad found anytbing about the Leach family in
Belchertoun. I said No.

Bow, 1f you're still interested, therels a way of getting thet information.

At NEYGS there Ys 5 samusoript VA for Belchertoun -- covering in chronslogical

sequence Pirths and Marrigges bul rof Teathes, Witk an glphabetical card index.
And in this past vesr WENGS has Installed = larox machine and pupplles cenles
of materigl st 10¢ n pege. I've obtained coples of a2 wumber of pages in that
manusorint.

Allthat is necessary is to say that you want copies of all pages containing
Lesch entries. The person te address is Miss Dlane Melachlan,  3he'll b11d
you fer the cost when shé sends you the oopies,

How come ¥ recallsd your 1969 guestion! hs often, I wae geing through aemos
from you, sesrching for something that might bear on a problem I was tackling,
in the wealth of information yew have provided.

Gratefully,



Dear Della: 4 Dec 1975
Your good letter of 1 Dec needs a promg answer. S5o here goes.

(1) I'w durprised that Mrs Miay was able to buy a copy of Clinten's book. He
printed only 40 or 50 copies, placed many in libraries, gave away some, and had

few left for possible sale. I've been heping he will print a secind editien to
meet the demand for copies. . . I'll deal, later in this memo, with the reason why
thaf hope now seems sadly faint.

(2) i-don't know anything absut the “okrrectiens by hand™ that Mra Feay says waree
mede in the cepy she got == but I suspect that they were made by Clinton himself
as result of my telling him abeut errors that I moted. They were mocstly were
repetition ef srrers made by Evans, whe did a job for Clinten many years ago.
Exampie;: Fraainghem insgead ef Haverhill, as place of death of Ebeneser.

(3) The errers I neted were almost whelly such miner matters as that one, in
early generatiens befere Jenas -- and a few in descendants of Jonas's sen Elisha,
a3 I've already teld yeu. Nothing of vast impertance.

(4) Tell Mrs Feay that the Parker genealog$ -- REMMEMAKEXNKENNEE _ Park —
published in 1910 in Buffale -- is an unreliable hodge-pedge of miscellansous fami
traditiens. The DAR refuses to accept applicatiens based on it. But it does have

a correct list of the children of Jenas and Esther Parker. Beysnd that, it's highly
suspect en eur line.

(5) Clinten did a fine Jab en tracing descendants ef Elijsh Belknsp and Catherins
Garlingheuse. Years of travel and personal interviews, plus digging up doouments,
sto. I believe Dis werk on this soere can be acospted witheat guestien, fer I hnow
how he did it during the years we werked tagether.

(6) I'11 weloeme a ospy of Mrs Feay's line , when you find time %o send it te me.
Beyend whatls in Clinten's beek, gbout descedants of Esther Belknsp and Gamaliel
Garlingheuse, my files centain seme unorganised material whioch I'll be glad to put
tegether fer her if she wishes =- and if I have anything that she deesn’t havs.

PERERR RS

Now a couple of ether peints that I sheuld mentien.

(7) The reasen why Clinten says he wen't print a secend edition is, at heapt, his
anger ever the way Dr Belnap used, without preper oredit, the same material that
Clinten received frem me =- and which Clinten printed with full acknowledgement ef

the fact that it came frem me. Clinten's anger seems te be directed at beth Dr Delnap
and me =~ for printing and cepyrighting material whioh Clinton had printed and issued
absut six menihs befere Raritage with Hener was issued. Apparenly he fesls betrayed
by me. And he says he fears a lawsuit if he new issues a sesend edition seemingly
infringing the cepyright en Heritage with Hener. It's no use my telling him that
of ocourse he'd win any suwh lawsuit , as he bas full preof of prier use of t I
wote. Indeed, h-‘q be justified in bringing a ceuntersuit against Ir nap, fer
damage dene te Clinten by Ir Belnap's umuauthordsed apprepriatien ef what I prepared.
And of geurse, futurs mmaders of ¢dm two beoks, in such places as the Litwraldy of
Congress, will doubtless conolude as Clinten dpes, that Ir Belhap engaged in flagrant
piracy in using my werk se as te make it te be his own. For myseld, I have
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steadfastly refused te draw that cenolusien -~ preferring to regard the matter as

& naive blunder by a non-prefessienal writer. I'm withdrawing from any participatien
in this angry controversy, fer I want me part of it. But I ghink that you and Dr
should know that the anger exists and that it has done harm to Clinton and to the peeple
vhe weuld eagerly buy his boek 4f he brought out a second edition. Perhaps you or Dr
Belnap may feel it wise and kind to write to Clinton and try te mellify him =- though,
to b & sure, Ir EBelnsp hasn't evan giveims an adequate apology for the way he misused
what I wrets. What I fvew regret mosh, hewsver, is that Clinten's passicnate

anger has brought to an snd a happy cerrespendence that lasted almost ten years. But
this is only my personal unhappiness.

(8) Some years age, I teld you that your sheets en Joseph Belknap and Prudence Merris
ahd their descendants were seriously wrong and that I'd send you my versions when I
ot Gem in proper shape. Joln Sherman and I had spent five yearsdigging op the
doeumentary evidence on which a correct statemst could be based. Recently I've
fanally been putting the results of our work into organized form. Se I'll be sending
you a batoh sf sheets cobering Joseph and Prudence an# several gencrations of their
descedantsa, just ze¢ seon a8 a few mers sheets have been typed. They'll contain, in m
aost casee, detalled explations of the 0ld errors and the ressens for verreotung them
The central error was the misidentification of a so-called“Lovima® as a secend wige
of Jossph's son John -~ who never had o second wife, “Lovias" wae Lavina Broek of
Woodstock, wife of that John's son John Js. All so-called authorities -- HWB,
Lovering, eto. - fell into the pld "missing generation” trapand had #o real record
on John Jr, §o that he was lest to sight until John Sherman found the proofs that
were needed.



Cgden, Utah
Dec 1, 1975

Dear Carroll;

Hope allis bk with you. Have been very busy getting my mothers
record in shape. TIt's now to the printers and quite a relief. Now
1'11 wait for the family to pull it to pieces., Hal hal Any way none
of them have done any research on that line, so they would not know
if it ig correct or Ynot. Only when I get down to this generation.
Had the record proof read three times in hopes of picking up all the
type errors. Here's hoping.---

Had one day at the Salt Lake Library and spent part of the day
with Clinton Belknap's Book. Sorry I didn't know earilier that he
still had a book for sale.

T met a Mrs., Esther E. Feay, who now lives in Salt Lake City,

 She is a descendant of Jonas Newton Belknap and Esther Parker, She

“is 3rd great grand dau. I should have said of Esther Belknap and
Gamaliel Garlinghouse, who is the child of Jonas Newton Belknap,

I told her about Clinton Belknap's book and she called him and obtained
the last book he had.

She is ginterested in Jonas Newton Belknap and his descendents,,

I have given her the pedigree of the direct line back. I also told
her you had done a lot of work on thet line. You said there were

23 mistakes in that book. Mrs,., Feay said there were corrections made

by hand in the book when she obtained it, Don't know if these were
corrections they had made or the ones you had talked about.

Mrs. Feay wanted to know if Parker had a book or was still living/
Now I have forgotten his first name, But you would know if a Parker
had written a book on the Parker line,

I also informed her you were putting information together to print
a book. “he would be very interested in obtaining one, So would I.

As I said I had a short time with Clinton Belknap's Book. Didn't
get very far, I started with Jonas Newton Belknap and Esther Parker's
children. When I got gto their 2nd child Elijah Belknap and his wife
Catherine Garlinghouse, I hound he had many more children and not the
same children as I had. Tried to copy it by hadfl, as too many were
waiting at the copy machine., So I didn't get too much copied.

The book has been put on a film. After Xmas will rent the film
and have it sent to the branch library here in Ogden. Then I can take
more time with it. Mrs. Feay is too far away to borrow her book,

Any way I have just met her and it would be 2 lot to ask.

Now my question is, without you having to go into detail or take
too much time, Are his mistakes made in Jonas Newton Belknap descendants
or previoas to Jonas N. B, 7

If you would like a copy 6f this Mrs. Feay Line, Ill send it to
you, She hay done a lot of research from her to Esther Belknap and
Gamaliel Garlinghouse. But still %some missing details, I have only
asked her ¥§# her direct line and the family group sheets to go with
it. This she mailed to me.

Sincerely,

Yy 5’?&%
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Warren Belknap frem CYB 10 Dee 1975

Muoh thanks fer yeur gesd letter ef Nev 25. 1'm always glad te get material that
goes beyehd mare names and dates.

Clinuo,edkanp sent me cepies of cerrsspondews with ysur brethar in Jowa.

I hepe yeu'll bes able te get for me that record en Falle and swuith vs Belknap,
August 1806 -- as mentienad in yeur page 3, especially if the Balknap was Jehn.
Anything en a Jehn Belknap in NY in that year is ef great interest te nme.

SARAH\!RIGHT == 1 have demp ne research on her, as the recerd put iegether by E W Belknap
abesut 1914 and by Cemmander Charles Belknap in the 1890's is suffiocient fer ay
needs ~= and may be ensuzh fer yeurs. Here sre the known facts, from eriginal recerds:
Mass,
Daughter of Jeseph hright ef Hlbul‘wnd one of his earller wives, Elizaceth Bateman.
(He had "several wives" according te'recerd ef intestate seitlement of his estate).
n 7 MayWl696, ,webhoap.,  Married (1) presumably at Weburn, Dr Isaae Hill, whe
was born 1684 and died 9 Jan 1723 ae 39 at Pemfrat,Conn. Harried (2) Themas Belknap,
14 Dec 1727, at weburn. Date of death net knewn. All of her children by Themas
Belknap wers bern at Weburn , bafere Thomas meved te Newburgh NY in 1754.

One erratic cewpiler, Glenn Evans, says Themas moved from Woburn te Pewfwet, Cenn., in
1?39‘.\ This 18 an error, based en misinterpretation eof the faoct that Themas was
appginted administrater of Dr Hill's intestabe estate in that yeer, in Windham Ce.
Conn. The recerd of the settlement identifies him as "Thomas Belknap ef Weburn.®

In that settlement, 16 years after the death of Dr HAllf, 1/3 of the ostate == tetal
value &53-2-6 -- Went te Sarah, the widew, The ether 2/7 went te Isaae HALL, sen ef
Dr HAll, The abstract of the recerd dees net indleste whether this son was Sarah's
sen or the sen of an earlier wife of the dester.

Presumably, Sarah's stery gees semething like this., In or abeut 1720, when 421; Years
#ld or thereabsuts, she married Dr Hill whe was 12 years elder, and meved te Pemfrat
with him. when he died in 1723, she returned te her family home in Weburn and

married :hemas Belknap in 1727, when beth she add Themas were 31 years eld. . . Frem the
faet that the enly knewn mentien #f the sen Issac Hill was in the settlemment in 1739,
it seens likely that he was issue of an earlier marriage by the decter.

i
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Warren E. Belknap

20 Westover Drive
'Poquoson, VA 23662
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Mr, C. Y. Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn, 06878
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20 Westover Drive
Poquoson, VA
November 25, 1975

Dear Mr. Belknap,

It has been quite a long time since my last letter to you. I
seem to get very busy during the outdoor season with lawn and garden
work, and have two children that get into competitive swimming. This
seems to push genealogy to a rather low priority. Also I have been
trying to do some work on the family of my father's mother and on
ny wife's family.

In answer to one of your questions, the address I had on Charles
Belknap was 308 Commonwealth Avenue, Boston. My last note from him was
in November 1966 and I have found that he is no longer listed in the
Boston telephone directory. I have no idea how old he is or whether
he may still be living,.

I have had my brother check the tombstone of William Miller
Belknap and it does indeed include the figure of & months in his age
at the time of death. This would place his birth in February 1822
rather than December 1821. However, my cousin had the December date
in some of his material. I do not know his source. I believe I did
tell you that this is the second stone for his grave, and the first
is no longer around to examine, I am inclined to think that there
is probably an error in the stone and that the December date is the
correct one. It wouldn't be the first mistake a stone cutter wmade!
A similar broblem arises with Silas Gardner Belknap, His stone is,
of course, fairly old and is limestone., Over the years it has
weathered badly. The gquestion there is whether the number of days
in his age is 1 or 4, Considering the shape of the numbers used and
she amount of weathering that has occurred, this could be a simple
problem of legibility., I have not seen the stone in a number of years.
If T go to Iowa next summer I may try to get a better look.

I had left a few blanks in the information I gave you on my
brother, William Louls B. when I wrote toc you. He married Shirley
Janssen (born 11 March 1938), daughter of Arnold Theodore and Inez
Christine (Moehle) Janssen, 24 June 1956. Their second child, Michael
William was born 19 April 1959, and their third, Judith Kay was born
29 August 1962. Tpe dates on the first and fourth were correct.

I am not in a position to provide much information on the family
other than vital statistics. When I was a child there were many
reunions of relatives and/or former neighbors, the former more likely




connected with a funeral. I know that many hours were spent retelling
stories of earlier people, but I was usually more interested in the
activities involving other youngsters. Silas Belknap had died young
as had several of his children. The others had moved away. My grand-
father and his sister Sarah were the only grandchildren of Silas

still living in the community at the time I was growing up. His

other sisters were living in Kansas. Of course, I remember my
grandfather (Louis) well, but never asked him much about his family.,
He was old from the time I could remember. He was a large, muscular
man, certainly six feet tall, and he must have weighed well over 200
pounds. He had accidentally been blinded in one eye when a piece of
barbed wire he was stretching broke. He had also had a leg injury
which left him with a 1limp and he always walked with a cane., He

was quite hard of hearing, but would have nothing to do with a
hearing aid. Even in his advanced years, though, he insisted in
walking to the post office (about eight blocks) every day in spite of
his infirmities and inclement weather. I remember my father being
furious when he learned that grandpa had put on his ice creepers and
walked to town one day after there had been a severe ice storm.

He was a very independent man., After his wife died he did have
a couple of housekeepers at times, but neither lasted long. I believe
he tought they were too bossy. His home in town was next door to the
Methodist parsonage and he was a methodist. He did become upset once
with the minister. He must have been in his eighties at the time
and was living alone. In spite of his bad vision and limp he insisted
on sleeping upstairs. This and the general infirmities of old age
concerned the minister so he kept some watch over the house. Usually
grandpa arose about 6:30, and if the minister saw some sign of activity
when he got up, he assumed everything was all right. Of course, he
never mentioned this to grandpa. Then one day, grandpa complained to
dad that that ninister was certainly getting nosey. It seemed that
grandpa had taken to sleeping a little later once in a while and on
one or two mornings when he came down stair he had seen the minister
peeking in the windows. -

He had farmed all his life, until he retired, and after he moved
to town he always planted a huge garden and kept a few chickens,
Even after my grandmother died he still canned large amounts of the
produce of his garden. When it came time each year to figure income
taxes, he was always proud of the few dollars he had picked up
during the vear by selling the extra eggs. A lady near by always took




took the extras because she knew they would be fresh. He and grandma
had an electric stove, but it was seldom used. I never remember her
using it, but he used it some in his later years. Generally though, he
used an old wood burning range. He would have the telephone company
leave broken or replaced poles at his house (they were not creosoted in
those days) and he would spend the summer sawing and splitting these
and putting them in his woodshed. I am not sure whether he was
reluctant to give up the old ways or was being frugal. Another example
of this was his use of water. The house in town had been built with

a well at the back porch. He used this water for his chickens and

for the flowers. He would drink either one, whichever happened to

be most convenient. I have wondered if he thought the city water
wasn't fit for the flowers and chickens.

He loved to play the violin. I suppose he learned to play as a
youngster, but I have no ide# where he took lessons. As a young man
he did play at social gatherings in the community. Sometime during
his younger years a young German immigrant was passing through the
community. Some misfortune befell his horse and he needed another
one, Apparently he had little or no money. I don't know any of the
details of the exchange, but my grandfather ended up with a violin
that had belonged to the youth's grandfather, and he went on his way
on one of grandpa's horses. The violin is still in the family.

_There are many things I wish I knew more about. Three of Silas's
children went to Califormia during the gold rush. I wish I knew more
about that. One person who really fascinates me is Chloe Belknap, or
"Aunt Chloe" as she was known to every one in the community. She seems
to -have been universally loved. She must have been a remarkable woman,
one who knew a lifetime of tragedy. She buried three husbands, inciluding
two sons of Silas, and lost her daughter, son-in-law and granddéughter
in an epidemic., There are still people around who would remember her
and I hope to find more about her.

I remember one story of one of her children, A. J. Belknap. He
was a minister and had taken a tmip to England. While there he went to
church one Sunday and sat in a convenient pew. A little later an
English gentleman tapped him on the shoulder and a conversation of
the following nature ensued:

"Sir, you are sitting in my pew."

"Oh, is that so?"

"Yes. Here is my name."

"Hmmm, How do you spell it?"

The Englishman then ?roceeded to spell it, and A,J. said "In
America we spell it 'Damphool'.”




I don't know whether he gave up the pew.

These are just some of the things I remember. I don't know if
they are the kinds of things you are interested in or not. Since [
have been away from home for more than twenty-five years, I am sure
I have missed out on a lot more stories. I Just wish I had been
interested in oral history when there were still people around with
clear memories of the last third of the nineteenth century.

Incidentally, I have been incontact with E. Clinton Belknap since
I last wrote to you. It seems that my niece was playing in a tele-
vised basketball game in Iowa and he saw it. He contacted my brother
who gave him my address. Another strange way of coming across
information. ;

I wonder if you have come across a New York suit involving
Belknaps. This one is described in Johnson's Reports of Cases in
the Supreme Court of New York, Falls and Smith vs Belknap, Albany,

August 1806. I have no details on it other than that. I think it

involved a'demand that one of the Belknaps, perhaps,John, assume
financial responsibility for the illegitimate child of a brother

who had subsequently died. Perhaps he moved to Pennsylvania to get
away from New ank. The next time I am in Williamsburg and have time
to go to the William and Mary Law Library I intend to see if they may
have anything on it.

Meanwhile, I shall continue working on other branches of the
family. I think I told you I hope to trace back all the branches to

an immigrant. I wonder if you have anything on Sarah Hill. I have
looked through some of the standard references here, not too thoroughly,
and found nothing under Hill or Wright. I have been concentrating more
on the family of my father's mother since they were from Virginia.

Sincerely,

e




THE HUNTS

P.,O. BOX 558
EDGEWATER, FLORIDA 32032

Dec. 13, 1975
Dear Carroll Belknap,

You have been most genercus in sending me the early his-
tory of the Belknap ancestry. Digging is not my bag; but see-
ing it all rput together in story-like chapters is . And this
is what I have been working on, for the benefit of our grand=-
children,

I will try to answer your questionss What I already had
when I wrote you was indeed taken from the History of Holland,
Mass., by the Rev. Martin Lgvering. Evidently some of it was in
error. I thank you for the corrections. The mention of the
will of Feb. 13, 1812 was ~n page 465 under the heading "The
Bekknap Family."

I am quite positive that our Alvin Belknap never had g5
second wife. At least, according to my family records3 he died
in 1873 .nd Betsey died the =zame year. Their daughter Emmeline
was born in 1818, so I would suppose Betsey wasg the first wife,
and the only wife. Also I have nc proof that she was Betsey
Hamilton except that I remember my grandfather's telling me that
she was and that when Alexander Hamilton's estate was bein}
settled the Belknap family had tried to establish a connection.
I have the o0ld black walnut bed that belonged to her. It went to
her daughter Emmeline, who was my grandfather's mother.

Emmeline Belknap, born Sept. 5, 1818, married first to
Benjamin A. Swan, had seven children by him. I haven't thelr
birthdates here, but maybe they are up in Wolcott, N.Y., where
we spend the summers. Or maybe Nathalie Leonard has a record of
them. She is, as I wrote you, the historian of the town of Eden
and an avid genealogist. But I know the names of thems Marinda,
Alvin, Darwin, Delia, Henry, Eugene, and Adell. After Benjamin
Swan died, the widow married Asahel Eleazer Richardson and had
two more by him: my grandfather , Eleager William and another
son, John Wesley.. Her gravestone is in.one of the Eden cemeteries
and I believe it reads ":mmeline A Swan, wife of A.E«Richardson."
Nathalie could look that up for you.

P.S. I'M sure our Alvin was nct a physician® Had he

If you learn anything more about Elizabeth (Betsy or Betsey)
Hamilton, I would be most happy to have iti

Ohe of Emmeline Swan's sonsserved in the Civil War. He was
Henry. He enlisted when he was 19 years old. "New York in the War
of the Rebellion™ by Phisterer, 3rd edition 1909, vol. 4, gives his
service record. He enrolled December 7, 1861 at kden Valley,NY. to
serve three yvears; and was discharged on December 16, 1864 with
the rank of First Liedtenant. We have the sword he carried in the
battle of Gettysburg when he was “acting Captain" after his captain
was felled.

Yost cordially yours

S Tm»@; P —

Mrs. Horace H. Hunt

been one, my grandfather would certainly have

mentioned it,
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15 (5.1)
EBENEZER BELKNAP & HAMHAH AYER

son of Samuel Belknap & Sarah Jones daughter of Nathaniel Ayer

b Dec 1667, Salem, Mass. and Tamesin Turloar (Thurlow?)
d Nov 1762, Haverhill b 19 Dec 1672

m 25 Feb 1690/1 d Nov 1779, se 106 yrs 11 mo.

Occupation: a joiner. lived at Hnnrhu.'l..\ Served in Colonial Wars. In

hndtrmnatim:tﬂutrnulﬂm(Q":\wahm‘,‘ . lz .)

Following notes by H W Belknap!'N.H.Patriot in 1837 says all children except

one daughter who died sged 17 lived to advanced age. . . Artids on longevity in

Annals of Am. Academy says longestelived family an record. . . Whem aged 105, .
Bannsh rede frem Atkinson N H to Plaistow on a pillion bebind her aon Bébadigh.’!

Little is known about Ebeneser, beyond the fact that he worked as a joiner and
engaged in a number of land transsotions, of wbich two are worth noting, . . On

21 Oot 1693 he sold "a parosl of meadow granted to me b my father Samuel Bellmap.”
This iz the only kmown record of that gift, which antedated Samuel's gife of

his homestead to Ebeneser in 1696. , . On 17 May 1740, when he was 72 years old,
Ebeneser conveyed his own homestead to bis youngest son for a considerathim stated
as 100 pounds Ywhich was so low by comparison with amounts in other transactions
as 10 raise a question about its possibly fictitious nature). . . . A all the
deeds for his and selling of land were obviously not recorded, the full
extent of his transactions s not known <« but he vas still dealing in land

Exaot dates of birth are known for only his first three childrem. For the othars
the approximations shown below are whad seem t0 be reasonabl N estimates
intended to replace the widely varying birthdates that have often been given
eireulation, without proof.

CEILIREN 1 N\‘

41 e*Sarsh b 23 Deo &1 d abt 1792 =& Isaac Newton 20 Mareh 1715/6
42 *Hannah b 11 Aug 1693 d abt 1799 m Thomas Flagg 11 June 171)
&3 *Mary b 13 Jan 1694/5 d abt 1795  w Nathaniel Merrill befors 1716
4 oA daughter b abt 1696 d after 1795 A ~eeeees Cunninghan
45 eJohn b 1698 d 1799 =m (1) Mebitabel se, 1730
2) Rath Zarr 10 June 1736
3) Joanna Tainter 3 January 1777
bé *Joseph b abt 1700 d 20 July 1788 m Prudence Morris 17 March 1724/5
47 *Samuel b abt 1702 d 1757, before 8 June m Mary Dickinson 9 July 1723
W8 ®Moses b abt 1704 d 13 March 1803 m Mary Roberds 24 June 1735 (NOTE 1)
49 eAbiah b abt 1707 a Jonathan Roberts 6 April 1731 (XOTE 1)
50 A dsughter died young
51 sObadiah b abt 1715 d after 14 Oot 1803 m (1) Sarah Mitchell 27 Oot 1742
(date of will (2) Mary Dow (widow Marble and
before that widow Roberts)

(NOTE 1) Jonathan Roberts b 3t January 1658/9 was son of Ephraim Reoberts by his
first wife Hannah. HNary Roberds b 17 Oot 1708 was daughter of the ssme Ephraim
Roberts (Roberds) by his ssosnd wife Dorothy Hendriok.
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So me a favor, please please please. Dig up the address of the David Belknap
who bought a chart from you in 1968, Copy of his churlish letter is enclosed.

I have finally identified his line and need more information from him -- and I W”’M
¢can reassure him that indeed he does come from a long line of Yankee farmers, Ae +*
just as I do. His ggg grandfather Eli was, I'm virtually certain, one of L
the descendants of the Woodstock-Brimfield family -- Joseph & Prudence, at Conne 6‘#1
the far right of your chart, hiyw m ’

I've got that family fairly in shapmw, now -- don't know how many names, but
probably something more than 100 , anyway.  From your point of view, it's 6,25&7
the easiest thing to add to your chart -- just substitute a fuller piece for

what you now have on that branch (just the Louisville millionaires).

I may be too low when I guess NXMEXXWYNE "100,% May be twice that big, when
I put it all together. How much of it de you wan}? Ko point in burdening you

with more than you wish to use,.
L) MosT oF THE A1ALES —

T At

LA —

T cAAT PosTivEcy 3AY

DAe ' n S LtrOT&E THE 2& TEL
A3 T NECLETED T2 AEEP iz AIRESS
oV THE LETeR I /MY CORRESPordERCE
FIrtE. T 4/ MY "TREE sSALES” F~ILE
Me K THE 24ty DAe.d [ Se€rT A
‘TREE' To— M'T'
2 S, HAvE Yo HAD PRauy coRR&ES Porvdevee

Lo TH e rsERT JAckSer LBEAVAR

PO.5eX TFL2ee

NA18ORI, K &rYA ¢ o a& AT A FArany
TREE - 3/v ykts Aéo.
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FAMILY GROUP No.

Husband's Full Name wurr:ap  Jonas

This Information Obtained From: H:f:'”’i_bu Mansh Yesr | Ciry, Town or Flace Couty or Province, e ate or Country | Adit Inbee en Hunband
Hirth 1706 Cherry Valley Ontorio He¥s
Che'nd
Mar, |15 Jan 1013 (ntario ¥, [(16312)
@ 11 dan 3f53 Benton Ore,
Burial .
Places of Hesidence
Dc':unaunn Farmer Church Affillation [[stheeddist  Military Rec.

by,
ainare

!E " r:“ll:w?ﬁ'; :F‘EHHD' ug AL,
a3 is FatherF = JU'AP, Jonas Newbton Mother's Malden NemePASKIR, Lsther
i
1 .
i Wife’s Full Maiden Name CAT TIGHOUSE, “ary im (Folly)
%?{ E.':l Ewy Maonth Year City, Town or Place Cocnty or Proviees, s, Stafe or Country Add, Info. on Wile
H ; Birth
ia{ b el
E ;_ Death 1667 Benten re,
E‘ Burig] Eenton Ore.
iii Comphlar laces of Regidance
*h Address = ——— iwe if othes-than Housswife Chursh Atfitiatlan e
i1 City, State ﬁ‘i’f' T g S T *c“"‘
___Date Her Father(iAilL TIGI0U ames _ Mother’s Maiden Name [17(T, Eleanor
pak | adiecufevmee le BN Bt ™| Day Momh Year | City, Town o Place County or Province, et Ste or Country | Add Infou on Children
1 ’ Birth |25 Sen 1815 Mhtario )\
M BELQL Orin Bdar. |1 t 1835 Ticking Ohnie
N A \gnm Genton Ore,
STARR, Napney urial
2 Birth 1F17 Ky,
M BELIZIAP, 3ilas par. |1 Dec 1835 4
Full Kame ur‘ipuv' @::h - —— e
— TODHITITER, Clardnda Hurial
3 Rirth 1621 | Columbus Franklin Ohio
F BELIDT mlecta Mae, |2 - Jan 183F Allen Uhio
' T ez 14 St th |1 Sep 1863 Eenton Ore,
—1 HOWELL, Stevhen Burial -
4 Birth 1822 Warren - Kvel
F BilKITAP, Rachael ar. |18 Qet 1£38 Allen Chio
Pull Name of Spoune® Neath 19 Gl—l
1-! STARR, “ames urial Erentwood Contra Costa  Califl,
5 irth 1625
F BELKNAP, Fleanor Mar.
- i Full Nume of Spouse® E-E“h
_ | PALRS. Charles JRurial (ETESY
6 Birth j )
par.
Fall Mame o Spouse® [eath
Burial
i Birth
Mar.
Filil Mame of Spaus=" Death
purial
irth
L ar.
Pull Mame of Spouse® Daath
Furial |
9 Birth
plar.
Full Mame al Spoass® enth
ucial
10 irth
o E&tar.
Full Mame of Spouns® Death




M

Form A1 Ca. ATIgAS 1883 by Tua Evarion FubiuAIr, ., F.O. Ban 9. Logea.

FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name «joji=n, Aushbin jellars
This Information Oktained From: J.':,",f“""“"‘" Dwy Marth Yesr | City, Town or Plece Cousty rr Province, ete. State ar Cauntry Add, Tnbo: ma Husband
Austin foward Tible Bicth |13 Yan 1621 ) Favetbe Greenbriar Va,
Feritha “louard Hapsen Chr'nd
iar, %o, Von Turen Og, [Mat |4 Ieb 1818 Tan Furern Toum
Death | 7 ay 1907 | syeniiiood Contra Costa _ Calil
Burial Erantwooi Contra Costa Cnolil
Places of Residepce 7 17F San Hamon.Ssbastonel ,Hayward
i- ﬂccuna{jan | -.-rv-nln Church Affllianon '|:-!I'_|_.. T 5"':1__:[1 Mﬂh&r}" Rec,
; B et i o o s,
'g |His Father, ‘-‘j.: iiphan] Mother's Malden Name VATV 07, Susannzh
Ei Wife's Full Maiden Name FPRLIJIAP, Zachael
5:7 ﬂf' Duy Month  Yesr City, Town er Plecy County ar Fnhu;u. L, Srare or Ceuanley Add, hdo., on Wils
g% Birth 1628 LarTren Era
3 Chrnd)
Eg Death _f.i::":]l_l.
Ei Burial brentuood Conbra Losta  Czlif
i% Compilec e __}Ef:s of Hesidence
#; Address Occupatlan i OINEF THAN FSuSewife— — Chucch Aifilistion..
1z City, State ey el W= 1~ STARR, Yames fﬂrml' “011)
- Date Her Father £ ICIAR, g cnas Mother's Maiden NemeGA T TTT l'_”:“uu._;#._:_lr"f
“Bex, fm‘;:?;ﬂ:::glﬂ.l gﬁ?’rm'l Day Month Yesr City, Town.or Place Cramty or Provice, e Sate or Country | Adds Infay en Chiidren
i Birth Aung 1647
HOLEED,  Homer Mar,
Full bame of Spruse \gmh lartinez Contra Costa Calif
EQVES, i ssonvi WTyyy-AiBurial el land alameda £a3if
Birth |22 Feh 1009 '
fﬁu SR Rt \ =
NICEOLS0], Geores urisl s:ofriings Contra Costa Calif
3 ' = Birth lievada City llevada EJJ.?]
My, YEawm ar. |niever
Fall Name O Spouses” \ ath Deg 1921 | Iartines Contra Costa Calify
Furial Erentuood Contra Cosba Calif
4 Birth Ledl 3an Joaguin  Calif
hlar.
San Joge Santa Clara  Czlify
1850 | Lodi San Joaguin  Celif
189 )
Brentwood Contra Costa OCalitg
25 Sep 1856 | Lodd San Joaguin Ga_]_*Lf_‘j
1 Jan 1885 | Brentwood Contra Costa Galif
11 Jan 1930 | Cloverdale Sonoma Calif
Erentirood Contra Costa Calif,l
Sgn Hamon Contra Costa Caiif,
R e th Hayward Alameda Calif
| Menamaza. Lillian Burial
8 Birth |7 Jul 1861 | San Ramon Contra Costa Calif,
HO, Mar. Frentwood Contra Costa Calif,
e o Death 1955 | Stockton 3an Joaguin  Calif,
OHATYITOK, T, tesion Burial Fremtnrood Contra Cogta Calif,
E -
hiar.
Full Name of Spoun=® \ Maath
Burial
10 Birth
- Mars
Full Name of Spayan® \ Dieath
Burial




STATR: ;
Abel
Aime H .

" Child of

Anna ¥Marie BAKER
inn ¥, RALEQ
Ann Harie RAITBO

Benjamin

Clara SWAZEY
Corneluis B,

idith
Eliza Ann

I1izabeth
Zlizzboth

Rizabeth Si

ila 4,
mva

Guy
denry P
Isabell
Jacob

Jacob
James
James i,
James %,

John & lary
Zlizabeth Jane

WL
J

Jacob & YNancy

m
1
a

H John
cobdiiancy

Joel &

&

Jares Wilson

Jane
Jerfemiah
Jeremiah
Jerusha
Joel

Jom
Johrathan

Johnathan
Johnathan

Johnathan = Joel &

John ‘lesley,Rev,

deS,

Julia MINTER

Leander J.
Leroy H,

Rev, John 7,

Lydia MINTER,PROB.STARR

Lydia Ann
Mahala
Mahalia
Mamie C,
Mary A,

Cornelius

Mary Amanda

Mary C.
Mary E.
Mary F,
Mary Jane
Mary Jane

YHinerva

lioses
e & Minerva

bn, loecation ilar,

Location &,

0,
loeation information
1838 land ent, DaviesC,Ind

1840 1M1, hus, Wm, 3TARR,1056 Iowa
185l VenTuren hus, Wm, STARR
181:8 Vanburen Hus, Philip 11, STARR
1848 VanBuren Philip iewWilliams STARR
1880 VanBuren w.Clara SJAZEY
1680 VanBuren h,Benjamin STARR
1638 _ 1916 Benton Cre, wl.liary Amanda
i827 4nd, h,Joel STARR,1856 Iowa
16829 Ohio h.Rev.JohniWesley STARR
1805 ¥,C. h.Johnathan STARR 1856Iowa
1850 Towa 1856 Towa
1640 VAnPuren h,James 3. PARK
18L0 ierrenky. - h,Thomas 3TARRsecd il BRIGG
185 Towa 18656 Iowa
18508 Eentonlre h.Abbert B, PETERS
T O st -yreng, w3566 Vanparen
1841 Pa, 1856 lowa
VanBuren bur, Birmingham,lIowa
181 Ky. w,Naney,1856VanBuren Iow
1836 1926 VanBuren bur, Keosauqua,Iowa
1831 Ind, wedane 1856 VanPuren Iowa
1609 Iowa 1656 Lowa
1856 Iowa 1856 Decatur Co, Iowa
1855 Vgn Buren WweSarah Jane SMITH
1836 Ind. , h,James STARR,1856 Iowa
179 Va, 1825 Scioto,%hio w.Sarah
Benton,Ore,
1852 Granville O,Fe, Col.
1626 Ind, Wezdith 1856 Davis C.Iowa
1827 Ind, weHarya,1856 DavisCo, Towa
1801 ©,G. Weblizabeth " M n 1
1852 Towa 1856 Jowa
179h 1d, 2- 1829 Chio 1853 Ore, W.2-Eliza Am

1853 Iowa
1835

see Susan M, STARR

1849 VanBuren
1820 Ohio 18,2 VanBuren
1842 VanButen
1882
1828 Va,.
-18L8
18L7
18l6
1653 VanBuren
1873

1856 Decatur Co. Iowa

1935Benton QOre,
bur.Benton Co, Ore.

heDavid MINTER,1856 Towa
h, JDavid HUNTER
1900BentonOre, h.Ransom A, BELKNAP
h.Ransom BeLKNAP
1815 bur, Benton Co. Ore.
h,John STARR,1856 Iowa
1910Benton Ore,H,Corneluis B, STARR
191l VanBuren bur. Keosauqua, Iowa
1835 Granville Fe., Col,Ohi
bur, Keosauqua, Iowa

h.James CAMPBELL
bur, Keosauqua, lowa

1926 VanBuren

187L VanBuren




STARR: s -

M, Clay T 18L9 . 1929 Wol.Rovia,Bur,Benton Cre,
Miles 1850 : 1528 bur, Benton Co, Cre,
Milton C, 1832 1915 bur. Benton Co. Ore,
Minerva 1832 ind, h.iin,STARR, 1856 Towa
Moses ch, John desley

M, Rovia 1854 _ 1936 bur, Benton Co, Ore,
Nancy 1816 Ky. h.Jacob STARR,1856 Iowa
Naney fev, Jom Wesleylf1l6 bhio _ 1835 Chio h,Orin BELKIAP

Nancy xfteScsanem 1649 VanBuren h.i#ilton BECK,1856 Iowa
Philip M. Rev, John Wesleyl{25 Chio 18LE VanBuren WeArn RANBO

Fhilip lfeviilliams 1848 VanEuren . WeAnn tlaria RALEO
Rebecca 1806 Ky, h,iim, J,STARR/J, REDIAN
Rebecca RIDIAN 1653 VanBuren h,.m.F.SIARR

Hobert i, 16840 1901 VanBuren bur, Keosaugua, Iowa
Robert Crr . A8k 1845 VanBuren tur, Iowaville Gen, Iowm
Samantha S, . ~ 1857 VanBurén he e RADER

Samuel Emory- Rev.John Wesley

Samuel F,  Rev,John Wesleyl820 Chio 1849 Iowa w. Tabitha C,

Samuel F, 1820 1858 bur. Benton Co, Ore,
Samuel F. 1840 VanEBuren w.Tolitha Jane BELIGJAP
Samuel J. Jehnathan 1837 Indg, 1656 Towa

Sarah 1798 1851 Van Burenbur. Birminghay, Iowa
Sarah 1825 Scioto,0, h,Jeremiah STARR

Sarah 1604 1857 Vanburen bue, birmmingham, Iowa
Sarah Jane Si{ITH 1855 VanTuren h. James Wilson STARR
Susan X, 1837 Ohio 1live with David ¥ Lydia MINTER 1856 VanBuren Co, Iowa
Tabitha C. 1840 Iowa h,Samuel F, STARR
Tolithia Jane BzLEKNAP 1810 Vanburen h,3armuel ¥, STARR
Thomas 1840 Jarren Ky, Wl.olizabeth SHITH
Thomasg Johnathan 18L0 Ind, 1856 Iowa

Thomas A Jacob& Nancy 1838 Pa, 1856 Iowa

Jalter O, Jacob & Nancy 1851 Iowa 1856 Iowa

Weltha HAWLEY 1862 1928Benton,Oreh,#ilbur Finley STARR
W.H, Bert 1871 1943 bur, Benton Co, Ore,
W.H. 183LVanBuren Sun,3che
Wilbur Finley 1855 19L6BentonOre,w,. Weltha HAWLEY
William 1827 Ind, w.liinerva;iB856- fowa--- -
William 1836 Ky. w.hinme M.,1856 Towa
Willjam A, Jommathan 1835 mad 1856 lowa

William C. 185 VanBuren w.Ann Maria BAKER
William F, 1853 VanBuren ‘Ww.Rebecca RADMAN
william F, 1806 1866VanBuren bur, Birmingham, Iowa
William J, - 1798 Va. W.Rebecca, 1856 1::\wa
William ¥4, John & Mary 1853 Iowa 1856 Iowa




Tolbert L, Hansen

Star fHoute

San Marcos ©Stathon

Santd Barbara, Calif, 93105

20 Mar 1973
Carrcll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn, 06878

Hear Sir;

Uery happy to heel from you after so long but guess it is my fault for
mot being very active on Belknap line and the allied families, This marriage of
Rachael BELKNAP to James STARR prédr to marriage to Austin Sellars HOWARD sounds
plausable and only seems ## that need to be sure of parentage of Rachael to be
sure is dfunghter of e£ Jonas. :

: Your page 659 (302,129,4,52, 15, 4, 1) has just about the same as L have,
“ooking at it believe I'11 send a copy of along also, Tnformation on Austin Sellars
HOWARD came from their (Austin & Rachael's) Bible, Of course my mother knew both
as a young girl. I ran the STARR index off pretty fast and have made no effort to
tie families together from it, VanBuren is Van Buren Co, Iowa, Benton is BEenton Co,
Ore,. Others I think are std, abbrev, The 2 girld listed as at Granville Female
College are also residents of Granville Ohio, Probably thde a straightedge to read
easily. Much of the information on this index was Just put down while in midwest
winter of 71-72 because STARR and HOWARD were together seems in Chio & Iowa.

Will also run a page of Austin Sellars HOWARD to send along, I believe I
mentioned one time of family rumor Michael HOWARD changed his name probably in Ind,
or Ohio to HOWARD from another name rather than pay to get newd deed drawn in land
transaction, Well I believe found that change recently- between 1810 and 1830 at
Fayette Va,; HAUVER to HOWARD; not proved yet but ® tax record in lieu of census
records indicate this, Just had a rewarding phone call on WISDOM family of a
large group of old records on family I have been looking for for several years in
possession of a woman in HOBBS N. MeX..

I condensed the STARR information so if any thing I might have be of any
help or interest be happy to pass on with my source., - noticed a fair percentage
of 8tarr cards I have failedto enter my source, maybe I took some off my Mother's
older sheets or some my wife helped gather for me while East last year tut more
likely I just failed; if so probably can come up with my source anyway if needed,

Dont't know anything else to add, iy rechecking if 0K will send copy
to Mrs. H. Bayard Milne of this as seems to be main one interested in STARR, Also
of interest to her may be is that my present plans are to be at FEdna & Ronald _',d')
DOWNS in Asobin Wash, not later than 2 Apr, for 2 possibly 3 days to see where we
are on the WISDOM Family. That is if Dr, lets me, have been in hospital and for
one of the old tough bunch am a little slow to get my strength back.

I notiee my wording has been poor been listening to a major fire with
our cooperating agencies and guess a bad one. Lymber yard and set several other
fires downwind. My wife hates the radios and extra telephone that rings at all
hours but it my job,

Best wisothexcks wishes and success in hunting,

Lo
25, sl
Moy 47 (e Mg Coktey 7 g Babe. Mitd ~ K Forsind oo
¢ Tl Lk ‘;{ Clade, Beate, (Bayts)
P




STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

STATE LIBRARY SERVICES
736 E. Michigan Ave., Lansing, Michigen 48913

July 22, 1974

Mr. Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Dear Mr. Belknap:

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
DR. GORTON RIETHMILLER
President
JAMES F. O’'NEIL
Vice President
DR. MICHAEL J. DEER
Secreiary
BARBARA A, DUMOUCHELLE
Treasurer
MARILYN JEAN KELLY
ANNETTA MILLER
WILLIAM A. SEDERBURG
EDMUND F. VANDETTE
GOV, WILLIAM G. MILLIKEN
Ex-Officio

This is in response to your letter of July 12. I regret that the State
Library does not have the ability to copy a publication of the size you have

requested.
Sincerely, '
:;agéﬁ?fffj.Z%iéiféi%jgg'

Richard J Hathaway
Head, Michigan Unit

ec




New England Historic Genealogical Society

James Brucrer BELL, Director and Librarian

101 Neweury Street, Boston, Massacnuserrs 02116

15 July 1974

Dear Mr. Belknap:

Enclosed please find coples of the pages you requested from
the Vital Records of Belchertown. There is a charge of $1.00
for the service of xeroxing, including the cost of postage and
handling.

Regarding your request for copies of the Belknap records
by Admiral Charles Belknap, there are actually six books in
addition to an envelope of loose material. The total number of
pages in these books is great, and it is difficult to see which
of these books contains his findings and which contains his record
of raw data, with notes on sources. The material, unfortunately,
is alsc not very well labelled. If you could possibly be more
specific in your description of the material you wish to have
xeroxed, perhaps we will be able to copy it for you.

Yours sincerely,
Dnane. Maciathlan_
Diane MaclLachlan

Secretary
Director's Office

Mr. Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riversgide, CT 06878

dm

Enclosures
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‘New England Historic Genealogical Society .

James Brucier Beri, Director and Librarian

101 Newsury StReEeT, Boston, MassacauserTs 02116

6 June 1974

Dear Mr. Belknap:

Enclosed you will find the material you requested to be xeroxed
in your letter of May 30th.

The charge for the service of the xeroxing is 20 cents, 10 cents
per page. An additional charge for postage and handling brings the
total to 50 cents. Would you please send a check to the Society for
that amount.

Cordially,

Mant WMo L aehten

Diane MacLachlan
Secretary
Director's Office

Mr. C. Y. Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, CT 06878

dm
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TELEPHOMNE; 434-0645

County of Niagara
Bepartment of Historg

|. RICHARD REED JOYCE W. BUNDROCK
HISTORIAM COURT HOUSE DEFUTY HISTORIAN

LOCKPORT, N. Y. 14094

11 Qctober 1973

Ms Carroll Y., Belknap
25 Club Road
Biverside, Conn, 06878

Dear Ms Belknap,

Your gquestion concerning one Timothy Belknap of Clarence and Cambria
poses a problem, one which we are not prepared to answer, We are County
Historians and not Genealogists., All we can do is to state facts and
record what we find, It 1s then up to the trained Gemealoglst to sift
these facts and come up with the answer, This is a seperate and speclal
branch of history and requires years of tralning,

To answer your question as to when Erie County was set off from Niagara,
that would be in 1821, As originally formed from Gemesee County in 1808,
Niagara County contained all that land now situated in what 1s today
both Niagara and Erie Counties, Nlagara County at that time had one
town, that of Cambria, What is now Erie County was divided into Clar-
ence in the northerm 1/3 and Willink in the southerm 2/3.

Between 1808 and 1821 when Erie County was set off, the Town of Cambrla
underwent several sub divisions until by 1821 Niagara County consisted
of seven Towns. Today Niagara County conslsts of 12 Towns with the
Town of Cambria in just about the dead center of the County. Erie
County now consists of about 23 Towns with Clarence in the northern
part and Willink no longer existing,

Exactly how,when and why the various tewns of Erie County were set off
is something you will have to ask of the Erie County Historian, Our in-
structions coming from the Board of Education at Albany advise us to be
concerned only wWlth our own county, This is understandable when you
consider the fact that each of the counties of New York State has an
appointed Historian that cen't even keep up with the history of his

own county to say nothing of branching out into znother area, About

al]l we can 4o i1s to pick up a splattering of knowledge concerning a
neighboring area and unless something in an adjecent county directly
effects our own county,we keep hands off,

We are sorry that we cannot give you a more definate answer, We would
not even care to make an educated guess and have it prove incorrect at
a later date which would only cause you untold months of useless work,
If you should have reasonm to write again would you please inclose pos-
tage.

Cordially,

oi_%Z.£;A€¢¢4£L.r2£<4z~ﬁ
I.Richard Reed
County Historlan
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HISTORIC HIGHWAYS AND BYWAYS
OF NIAGARA COUNTY
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13 July 1974
Dear Gladys:

I sadly miss hearingffrom you, Maybe I can tempt you by asking you a
question instead of writing to the Ontario Coungy Clerk.

know
Do you Af there's an index to deeds, by grantors, cirea 1805 to 18207t And
how I can get a copy?! Or sheuld I Just write to that County Clerk?

renenber
Do jou sember all thefShmbtancd effort you devhted to digging up the record
of Jonas’s adds of a lot in Gerham in 1819 == and how we guessed that maybe
he inherited it from his mother or hhs second wife! George May in Califernia
recently found proof that it really was inheritedy but not from whom - wjglch
is atill a mystery. This has nothing te do with my query about lndex of deeds;
it just illustrates how continually I censult my files of things you wrote.

Devotedly,
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George S, May P, O. Box 2, Fair Guks, Californie 95628

]
&\\m september 14, 1273

ot e
Uear Carrollt
Have~your letter of the 10th. Sorry my lost cpistle ot causht

in the postal machine. I understand the s .u. i naving gome

problems with thelr antomated gl up.

vou asked for eensuw. reading on Timothy wclknap of Yhlo in 1eios

_rownhelr Twsg, Lorain County

14561512 Tinothy celknap N ga  farmer , 1000 lhaas

Candace " N 51 T PR
Royal " 3z230m " hew York
%‘\q Edward " 29 m " " v
sally Lrown 11 f Vhio
6 1930 - gkt f, b -&
Ferry Twg, Lawréence Uounty, Vhio ‘LH .
29~30 Stephen Chatfield 34  carpenter liew York
sarah 30 Uhlo
Susanfa 1k 12 £ "
George R B 10 9
LOU_iSB. = 3 n
36~37 Roswell Chatfield 32  boaiman Chio
Lucinda i 28 hy
George W. 9 Chio
Clean ) 7 m "
- Charles W oy 5 "
- buzan " 3 "
Lidia oY "
I artha y G 12 "

40-41 b, D, Chatfield 35 m Carper lew York
: Elizabeth R " 1 Lhio
samuel kK u 13 .

David R " . "

Lary & g "
Alanson? A " Im "

4?-48 Seth bhatfleld 29 farner Chio
© Amanda 27 4 hy

R \-Wllllam H - b thio
“ekdanry & " 1oy
Abraham G Friend 17 laboroer Ry

5§-56 William Webb age 26 farmer; wife hary Webby childrens
lharietta 5 and Susanna '1; and Larietta Chatfield aze 2¢
all born Ghio.

Good 1H ck! / -

\__J",{f""} ,;, o )77 ’




17 July 1974

Miss Diane Maclachlan
NEHGS

101 Newbury St. Admira) Chsrles Belknap's ilecords
Boston, Mass. 02116

Dear Mhss Maclachlan:

SO0 my memery wasn't as good as I though it was, when I told you there were
Just two books -- instead of the six you found. Perhaps, ten years ago,
I merely looked at two of theg,to see what sert of information they contained.

I apologize for misleading you.

The answer, now, is that I need coples of all six., 7The more they are, the
more I need thenm,

The copying, 1 know, is a time-consuming job. But my need is great. In
my work of developing a comprehengive Belknap genealogy, this set of
racords 1s the only collection not yet in my hands, S0 I need to check
1ts entries against the many thousands of entries in ny files. Unfor=
tunately, it's not possible for we to come to Boeston to do this,.

Years ago, 1 thought it wasggeing to be possible to borrow these records
for a week or so, in order te cepy them, But after leng correspondence
this arrangement was denled. 5o the new posslbility of getitlng copies
from you has been exciting.

Cordially,

Ce Y. Belinapt




\7
g July 1974

Miea Mana Maclachlan
NBHGS

101 Newbury St. Belchertown VR

Boston, Mass. 02116

Lear Mise Maclacblan:

My thanks for copies of pages in the Belchertown VR. Check enclosed,

how I have to be a nuisance, for there's a question I must ask. The
sheets sent to me do not include any from Degths. So I have to ask "wWhy!"

In reeearch, of course, zero is a valld finding. But one must be sure,
S50 1 mugt ask you to tell me the reason:
== Was it because there 18 no volume for Deaths, in these MS Vi?
the index to
== Ur because examinatlon of that volume disclosed no Belknap
deaths?
== Or because there was no index to exgmine?

~= Or because that volume does not cover events after 1730 (when
the deaths I'm seeking eecurred)?

I'11 be most grateful if you can check this query for me.

Cordially,
Ce Yo Belknap:




MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY

OF NEW YORK
2% WALL STREET, NEW YOREK, N.Y. 10015

CORPORATE TRUST DEPARTMENT

THIS IS A PERIODIC REPORT WHICH THE TRUSTEE UNDER THE IN-

DENTURES MENTIONED BELOW IS REQUIRED TO MAKE BY REASON

OF STANDARD PROVISIOMS INSERTED IN SAID INDENTURES TO

COMPLY WiTH THE PROVISIONS OF THE U. 5. TRUST INDENTURE
— e e AR OF 1588

To the Holders of
General Mobors Acceplance Corporatlon Debentures
Qutstanding under Indentures under which Morgan
Guaranty Trust Company of New York acts as Trustee

The Indentures of General Motors Acceptance Corporation under
which Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York acts as Trustee provide
that annually the Trustee shall transmit to the Debentureholders a brief
report covering certain matiers. Accordingly, we transmit to you such
report as of May 15, 197h.

The Trustee, to the best of its knowledge, has continued te be
eligible and gualified under each of such Indentures.

On May 15, 1974, General Motors Acceptance Corporation owed the
Trustee in its individuatl capacity unsecured indebtedness totalling
$13,000,000, bearing interest at the rate of 11% per annum, and pay-
able on demand.

Since May 15, 1973,-£here-ﬁﬁ§.been issued $200,000,000 principal

amount of 7.85% Debentures Due November 1, 1998 provided for by the
Indenture dated as of November 1, 1973,

MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY
of New York, Trustee

Dated as of May 15, 1974
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APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL SOCIETY
OF THE

DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

State_ﬂ_nm_igma .................... :

City_ Res. Moines s

Name of Chapter.. Abigaid Adams .
National Number 932072 I . e gt o) T == I /%
(MiSS Orm-) d F?Fz;::t nanié) ‘ Eﬁ;di‘l:r;?Ma:den name) —Belt%:tp;:m:; P

Wife [J “Widow 1 Divoreed (1. ...
I

Residence .. 69— Land

Number Street - City " State
DESCENDANT OF

Jonas Newton Bellmap

The . undersigned have 1nvest1gated and approved the applicant and her

apphcatlon
v/ msszz;;ww

Chuptar Regent.
.)/]? Al %

B
1
i

Cfmpter Regwtmr

O AR Y

Chapter Secretary.

Application, duplicate, and Fees received by Treasurer General.DED 12 1357

Application and duplicate received by Organizing Secretary General nEL 1.2 1867
DEC 14 1567

Application and duplicate received by Registrar General _._

Application verified and approved ) JUL 24 1970
_____ i, wl
. Regisira * Gen
Accepted by the National Board of Management. &7 s WA I .. P

S, W .............................................. n
s Rﬂcmgng Sedratary General.
Endorsement for membership at large:

State Regent.

Nominated and recommended by the two undersigned members of the
Society in good standing, to whom the applicant is personally known. Endorsers
must be of same Chapter; if joining At Large, of the same State.

D IN HANDWRITING BY
{}I} /g / 7 ] T | .1
N.a.me{ ,-(\\- &P’WName J47, 1t 0 w"F LA D—c:“?{:-
Residencs 4 ’?7" o IEJ _ Residence - r n/fr’f ‘J/‘i

--

Chaptel,_{("? J%M,? d—”d{’/ ........... Chapter . (L L?"L Feba 1[__*1{1_4. B2

When filled otit and properly endorsed, the application must be for Wnrc]eé o the Treasurer General,
N.8.D.AR.. 1776 D St., N.W,, Washington 6, D. C., with the necessary fee\and dues. When appmved
by-the N: utional Board, one capy will be returned to the Regristrar of the Chapter or to the individual,
if joining At Large, and the other will be fited with the Nationa| Spciety. The application, information
theraon, and supplementary data become the property of the Nationnl Society.

1




LINEAGE

1,.....0Garel Anne Bellmap . being of the age of eighteen

years and upwards hereby a.pply for membershlp in the Society by right of lineal
descent in the following line frnm .......... Jonas | Mewtsn selan . . o

MWind=%es Gomte 0N WG A8 O i L757 : &

who was,lqo)ig‘ ing., i,nz?ﬂ/ on the . day of. ,«a’-’/’w/’ I'fse73
and died in \HArte) Ch g ,on the .16 day of Febl ... 1521{

His place of residence during the Revolutish waae eI&i‘a:: ‘Tmm,) MEBs. 0L Ej:'.,..h..g

(Please give all dates by numerals, month first, and given names in fulb)

I am the daughter of

1.

_Donald_Allison Relknap.. .......born on. 3-11-1923. at.Des Moinesy -LowWa -

died at i on and his (first or ) wife
_RBonnie Fileen Fxlund . ......born on.B8=18=1925 __ at_Mvskegan,.Mich, .
died at O married on. Gm3-1948 ..

2. The said Donald Allison.Belknap ~was the child of
Hiltén Ra‘t.j} ‘le'l’r}nap born On-_TmLQﬂlﬂQL_ at_C&ld-i‘}e}d—, o ———
died at_Des ¥oines, Towa. on_f-16-1962_._and his (first or ) wife
Jane Ethed Artiald born on_li=A-189l; at Rinseold So. Towa———
died at _on married on LZ251917”

3. The said__11i 13_11.&%? belkna _P_ | _was the child of
Harpy W.”Belknad born on_m—lﬂfg,&s‘;_ at_Malden, T1linois
died at. Pig Starig Citw, S.D. cn_u.-ﬂ,}l-l?ﬂ_ and his (first or ) wife
Ml:mda}_ﬂéter born on_2= lD*lHS? at_Belmont ['}c:. Dl'll{}
died a.i"" nig Stone City, S.D. on. ;1:29«1212._11141 ried on Jﬂ—ﬂ 'FJ'-T ‘3'?6 !

“4. The said__ Harry W< ReTbrap - was the child of

El¥ Bs Bel¥nap born on 4=13-1819 .t Niapara City, N.Y. .
died at_Goldfield, Towa  on 10= Zﬁﬂig_and his {ﬁl‘it or ) wife
— My Yinifehead born on— 7—=-1826 528 ~ap-bicldng Co. Ohda

died at_Gouncil Bluffs, lowa_ _ .._.on _3-_':37193-3'?._ married on 3—3-181-1’5 =

5. The said___ Fii B Belknan e was the child of
_Flisha Belknap born on.. f18- 1%59 at ChEr'**.r Valley N. X
died at__Alexandra, Ohio _on 12871839 &I his {}‘ust or L ) wife
Tumf Tinch born on. —E—m_ﬂt
died at_— l,alﬁ.an,_lu_mqia___ on 8521815 married on 7= 1-189'8"’ [
6. The sald ¥lisha Balknan / ¥ = : was the child of
_.H'.*_L‘IEI.{ .born on +L-F‘£~,£=Lc t 1'fl“-d$¢t:._f{9n}.'l_- _________ s

éied j.dfj:fatr;“; . TN ST _7‘;1(1 his, {ﬂu-.t or ) wife
/ Esther Parfer __bhorn f::n_1755 _J_ at_Boliton, Conn,
died at.Alexandra, Licking 0., thﬁ_on'km-?fﬂ ! ~m£1r€11u:{l on.. 3=L17837
Jonas Newton Melimap ... . J ............................. .. was the child of
Samuel Bﬁlkﬂdp ................................... born on..t= ]..3:‘1?.?1 ..... at. Infield, Conn. ..
. on, 6-18-1775. _and his (first or ) wife
Mary ?ﬂfﬂ?‘bﬂn I " _i_,-.‘" i horn on ].ZI-} ~1737 gt. East ¥indsor, Conn,
died at . i e B e e pomarried one=G=R9-1T5%% .
8. Thesaid_.__ * N N I — was the child of
. P W N E— born on . . I | A R L . B
died at_ W— W, . on N and his (first or ) wife
............. e bornon At
died at s im0l b ~..married on ... ..
9. The saitd,___ ... o e i it sowas the child of
o R i e S born on.... . PSSR, | pre— i N
died at e S SR () | SO __and his (fu st or } wife
_ — : s i born eres oo —at T e
died at . £ i i 2 married on .

Do not encroach on this rnurq'in, which is needed for binding,
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10. The sallss s mmr—— I i was the child of
e R LN bornon. et S Srett =

REFERENCES FOR LINEAGE

Give National Numbers of mother ..o ; grandmother ... . or
any other close relatives credited with this ancestor. ..

Give below Authorities, published or unpublished, covering all names, dates,
places and connections between generations in this line from the grandparents
through the generation of this Revolutionary ancestor. Send one certified,

R

attested or photostatic copy of each piece of unpublished data. Cite published
authorities by title, author, edition, volume and page.

2nd Gen., Donald Allison Belknap Des Moines, Ia., 3-11.1923
Birth Certificate .

3rd Gen. Milton ng?lkn&p Goldfield, Ia. 7-19-1891
Marriagecértificate A

lith Gen., Harry W..Belknap Malden, Ill. 6-15~1855
Family Bible . ' :

Sth Gen. Xli Belknap Miagara City, New Tork UL-13-1819
Family-Fible .

6th Gen. Flisha Belknap Cherry Valley, N.Y. 1-18-1789
Familybible.

7th Gen. Jonas Newton Beliknap Windsor, Conn. 1758/9
Copy of Army Record (Endlosed)..-<- ;

%h Cen. Samsl elknap Bnfield, Gomn. 6-L-L73L .~ 5

el = o b7l *’-t'-'rl"i'ﬁi."'r J,::-_-I 52 —hp |
Y &n I-f_‘j H Auf-:.,/; f Jorn “&F"—’*"“jf“" "TF_:Q, o’ 2 =

1 f i =y " £ ou P Ty
v :‘4 . It~ _,e;; f;- o _i-‘{"_; ”l*'!'_-_ﬁf Jé"?"'*'ﬂf

H}f_:?-((. DILT = Wi agpy SEFIARLT ]

Give, if possible, the following data: My Revolutionary ancestor was married
(1) to' Esther Fannie Parker” . at =2 , 1
(2) to Pamer A. Vinton/ at__._ .  Lodbs,

(3) to . . s Wl B 5 _wul I

CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR

(By each marriage, if married more than once)

Names Dates of Birth To Whom Married, noting if
_inffa-r'ri_gfﬁ more than once

Y Samuel. BelKNAR o oo Bl owgde A rl,,%; ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

LoElijah Belknep y o XT85. . Gatherine Garlinghouse . ...

FJonas_ Relknap X786 . Mary Garlinghouse. .o

%ﬂ j / ',gi" Fodbe 1lnsy©

............................................................................... = R Ty Jand Garlinghouss .. ...

wwsan. Belknap ... T 223‘_.... S . -
_<BEsther Belknap "' 4796

________ Drrin Belknan . ... :-_:"’ Bt ---:-.-"----- aryr.. DRI L e e VT
—*TI-: i Henap ?x .F??’q : Nawy J?“PS-E_EJ;A o

o FETS LTS RDAR ; B T T S Bar e IS e
_ bi’:':ntha Telknap shaddg 7 2 l.ﬁ]_‘iLﬁ__

. Virkus Comp. Amerjgan Cen, Page,

_See Parker Family in America .

I was born on.Jan...6, 1942 ... ... at...... Des, Mod nes,. LoWa . g
married on.._ ST S | S e by S
o e e e e WO Was born on. ey ey

DAVOFCE B o o e at. ..



ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE

“Any woman is eligible for membership in the National Society of the Daughters of
the American Revolution who is not less than eighteen years of age, and who is descended
from a man or woman who, with unfailing loyalty to the cause of American Independence,
served as & sailor, or as a soldier or civil officer 1n one of the several Colonies or States, or in
the United Colonies or States, or as a recognized patriof, or rendered material aid thereto;
Iérovidedl ghe applicant is persenally acceptable to the Society.” (Constitution, Article 111,

ection 1. .

*Marriage in every instance in this paper means legal and lawful marriage. i
Date of marriage may be substitated for dates of birth and desth where such date proves
the soldier to have been living during the Revolution and of a suitable age for service,
(Note: Resolution adopted by the twenty-fourth Continental Congress:
Descendants of polygamous marriage are not acceptable as members af thia Seciety,)

ANCESTOR’S SERVICES

My ancestor’s services in assisting in the establishment of American Inde-
pendence during the War of the Revolution were as follows:

Massachesetts Soldiers and Sailers of the Revolutionary Vlar

s
o

Volume 1 Page 906-907  #157262

Lineage Rooks Vol. 158 page 82 also Vol. 156 page {8 # 155275
General Services Administration, National Archives and Record
Service. Pens-j.on éertii‘icate # 13360

Jonas pension file S 36.08 étateé that Jonas enlisted for
Revolutionary War Service in Jan. 1777 at Northampton, Mass.

in Capt. Keith's Company of Col. Jackson's Regiment.

Tn Nov. 1777 he was transferred to Capit. Luke Da;,;'s Coﬁipany
of the 7th Mass. Repiment under Col. John Brooks of Albany W.Y.

15 peices of data, returned with duplicate.

They said.. . Jonag. BelIIRn. .. ...t s oo b o et s 5
is the ancestor who assisted in esta?_lishing Iﬁmerican Independence, while act-
ing in the capacity of _ Frivate, Corps & Segt.  Capis. Day, VWhite =

Give references by volume and page to the documentary or other authorities
for—MILITARY RECORD: Where reference is made to unpublished or ‘t"ﬂﬂﬁ{.‘&%%
records of service, the n,jjr’pjicq?@’tq maust ﬁ{e the o j’iﬂiul copys L 836407

;}/{":u " b #EZF

”, - , o4
Vol /2 . .p_ i_}L;EL.i}.;_J'Tj/M_/c—/JE’? &

WOl bl P }? a‘?!: )‘,,:? . fr/i J {; j;-F f;u

The fellowing form of acknowledgment is required:

Applicant further says that the said ...........Jonas.. Belknap. . s
(name of ancestor from whom eligibility is derived) is the ancestor mentioned in
the foregoing application, and that the statements hereinbefore set forth are true
to the best of her knowledge and belief. -

The applicant also pledges allegiance to the United States of America and
agrees to support its Constitution. This applies to applicants for membership
within the United States of America and its territories.

< (Signature of Applicant) Cavet . Cmure . . @Lé/ﬂzh —

{Firat name {Wﬁ- r Maiden name)L {Last name)
é—otpu\l..a
fyia ]

o

Sil]b:sérlibed and sworn to before me at. &2 2. L N T N e e

; L wK % (State)
this st oo day ofciauid o . . o, D?‘{fﬁ; ..............
[[EAL] . Y sl R00etr = ke
Y, ‘;ﬂ‘g“““tf’}f Notary.

4 s i
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JOHN J. COSTELLO
REGISTER OF PROBATE
SALEM, MASS. 01970
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4 September 1974

Dear Mr Finch:

Iour name, in the list of new programs, reminds me to ask you a question that
that has been on sy mind for quite a while -~ because an instance of it happened
bere in Greerwich in the 1600's (though I've forghtten the name of the family).

in your wide reading of early Hew England history, have you come across anything
about the survival in America of Burough English: inheritance of land by the
youngest son rather than by the oldest? In Englddg,this pregConquest custom
wasn't ovutlawed till 1925, though it persisted only in certain parts of the
coundry. I haven't yet folind an adequate discussion of its survival in
Anerfica. But I can't believe that I'm the first to snoounter it.

The marked passage in a recent letter, attached, explains why I'm interested
in 1‘-
Hopefully,




MIYED RRmRLEy
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Feb 25 197)

County Clerk, Niagara County HY
Lockpert, N Y

Daar sir:

Will you plsase send me s copy of the deed listed below! 4s described w
ne, it is:

1 August 1831 (6-45) Timothy Belknap to Samuel F Belknap.

I do not have aceess to a deed index for your county. Can you tell me if

there are other deeds showing this Timothy Belknap as grantor, so that I can

order coples of them!?

1 enclome my check for $2. If this is not the correoct fee, please let ms know,
Vary ¢ruly yours,

C. Y, Belknap:
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. Cemetery Recorda BELKNAP Senta Rarbara Co., Callif

D.A.R. Cemetery Records of Santa Barbara, Calif.
Page 148

Ann Alletha, b 3 Jan., 1833, near Whitehall, Ill, 4. 4
May 1880

Wife of Rev., C., G. Belknap, Age 47 yeara

Cearrington G. {Rev.), b 29 Aug. 1830, Licking Co., Ohilo,
d. 19 Sept., 1908, Los Angeles. Husb. of Ann Alletha.

Corrie, b Oct. 1885, dau (or son) of Rev. C.G. Belknap
and N. J. 4. 29 Aug. 1897

Voters BELKNAP Santa Clara Co., Calif,
"The Great Register"- Qelifornia - Volume 3;
Santa Clara County

849 Belknap, Govington Gtavit, 40, b Ohio, Minister, res.
Tovn of Santa Clarn; reg. July 28, 1871.
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eorge S. May P. O. Box 2, Fair Oaks, California 95628
March 21, 1973

Dear Carroll:

Thank you for your letter of March 13th. was glad to hear that the
information that I had sent you on the inheritance of the children
of Martha (Stiles) Parker was of help. I seem to have been real
lucky in finding deeds in Connecticut that were of value. 1
recently received copies of two deeds from East Haddam which I
find provides the basis for including another rather large group
of people as my ancestors. I was real pleased about this find as

I had worked on trying to secure such proof since at least 1970.

I cannot give you anything specific on your question as to whether
Sarah Jones could have been a widow Hill when she married Samuel
Belknap. I have never researched anyone named Jones or Hill but
do know there were several families of these names even by 1650.

Among my possessions is a copy of Pope's "Ploneers of lassachusetts”.
This is the way Pope lists the children of Robert Jones of Hingham.
“Robert; Joseph; Sarah, m __Belknap; Jane, m Thomas Collier;
Benjamin, bapt March 1638; Ephriam, bapt July 29, 1649; John,

bapt July 17, 1652; Elizabeth, bapt August 1662; Benjamin, bapt
October 27, 1666". Robert Jones died Nov 17, 1691. He left a

will dated, April 20, 1688, naming all the above children
(including 2 named Benjamin) as well as the children of his
deceased son Robert but not naming Ephriam. It would appear to me
that Robert Jones very likely had 3 wives and had 5 children by

the first, 2 by the second and 2 by the third.

Robert Jones, if born before 1610, would have been over 80 years
of age at his death, If he was born, say 1605/1610, he could have
married by 1630 and then Sarah, being the middle child of the first
group, could have been born about 1634, In 1652 she could have
been about 18 years of age - perhaps a bit younger or even a bit
older. Nathaniel Singleterry was born October 28, 1644 and he
married December 22, 1673, which makes him 29 years of age then.
Whether he married a (perhaps 17 year 0ld?)} daughter of Samuel
and Sarah (Jones) Belknap or a Sarah Hill alias Eelknap (of
abowt 21 yrs?) is a moot question. Your hypothesis that Sarah
Jones could have married someone named Hill prior to her marriage
to Samuel Belknap in 1652/53 does not seem to me to be at all
impossible.

It is possible that looking at the actual will of Robert Jones
would be helpful. It is recorded in liber VIII, on page 66 of,

1 guess, Plymouth Colony records. I suppose it XX would also be
possible that deed records of Plymouth Colony may have something
that could be helpful. This would be quite a job though.

I am sorry 1 do not have more specific information on this
problem. Good luck on your Belknap searching! Perhaps we will
be seeing your book soon?

Sincerely, (l
fnge 9




Upervy Walley Histovieal Assaciafion

@herey Tallen, W, 1L 13220

October 6, 1969

Mr. George S. May
P. 0. Box 2
Fair Oaks, California 95628

Dear Mr. May:

Raplying to your inquiry of September 25, I do not
find any Parkers in our Association records. Jason and
Elizabeth Wright are listed among the members of the
rresbyterian church in 1804,

Our Belknaps were comparatively late comers.,

imasa Palknap, born Ellington,Conn., Nov. 29, 1786,

came 5 Cherry Villey about 1830; died Sept. 2l, 1874.
He wan a master gun maker.

His wife, Jane McGlymer, was born in Schenectady,
N. ¥.,Dec, 16, 1797; died Jan. 10, 1874,

Their daughter, Margaret Belknap, married Dr. J.
W. Woodburn of Cherry Valley. She died May 6, 1904, age
85.

On the Belknap monument 1s t he inscription, Marie
Louise BRelknap, wife of Morris (or orris) Saxton, born
Verpennes; Sept, 27, 1817: died,iWoodbine, Wisc, May 25,
1874,

Mrs. Ethelyn Hawkins, Schenevus, N. Y., 12155, is
a professional historian for this area and might very
well have the information you are lecking for,

Yours truly,

e ;"

W d L e D e
Mrs,., €. Deane Sinclair
Librarian
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War of 1812 Pension BELKNAP Licking Co,, Ohio

"y, §. Pension Bureau - Index to War of 1312 Pension Appliecatione
 from Files,” Resl 7 - 6103, micro-film, L.A. Public Lidrary,

 Scldier - Belknap, Elijsh _ Numbera: S,0. 6580; 5.C. 7642

Bourmty Land: 99182-40-50, 19146-120-55

_Service: Pbt., Capt, Grahanm's Co;J“N.Y. wil,

Enlisted: Aug. 24, 1Bl4 - vischarged: lov. 8, 1814

Residence: 1851, wapello vo., Iowa; 1352, Licking to., Chio; 1854,
1855, Wapslle Co,, Iowa; 1371, Clinton (P.O. Frankfort},
Ind,

Maiden name of wife: Catharine Garlinghouse
Warriage of Soldier & Wife: Jen, 8, 1806, Ontaric-Co., N.Y.

A édministrations BELKNAP Licking Co., Ohlo

(Appllcation for Letters of Administration, Licking
County, Ohlo," Vol. 1 - 1876-1886)

Page 34 Rosanna Belknap
appointed Administratrix of estate of Elisha Belknap,
late of Licking ’ =

The smount of estate will be about  $1,000,00
Bond of $2,000.00, by Ephraim Eastman and J.M, Scott
Appralsers: N.P. Parker, Wm. Tower, and Henry Neeson.

signed Rosanna Belknap
Sworn 26 day of August A.D, 1875

wWaldo Taylor IProbate Judge

U.8. Census - 1830 BELKNAP Licking Co., Ohto
Page 448 = Harrison Township
Jonas Belknap - Males: 2, 10-1%5; 1, 40-50, Females: 1 under 5;

1, 5-10; 1, 10-15; 1, 30-40. :
Page 460 - 5t . Albane Township
Elijah Belknap - Malea: 1 under 53 1, 5-10; 2, 15-30; 1, 20-30;
1, 40-50. TFemales: 1 under 5; 1, 5-10; 1, 10-18; 1, 40-50.
Jesse Belknap - Males: 1, 5.10; 1, 10-15; 1, 30-40, Fomalesn:

1, 5-10; 1, 15-20; 1, 30-40,
Page 463

Ori Belknap - Males: 2 under 5; 1, 15-20, Females: 1 under 5;

1, 20-30.
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Des 3 1971
Mr Edward J Belimap
671 Taney St
Eugene, Oragen

Dear Cousin:

I don't know just how to state the degree of ocousinship. My grandfather was
Corrington, younger brother of Ransem, After oollsge, Willametts U., he became
a Methodist minister (the first one in our branch of the family) in the Northwest
and then in Californis.

To identify myself more theroughly, I'm attaching a copy of a3 short paragraph sbout me,
from an old Who's Who -« before I belatedly retired in 1964. 5ince then, I've

worked pretty steadily on a comprehensive Belknap genealogy, frem 1335 to the presant
date. As I may already have told you, my file now containe more than 4500 names =~
but there are thousands more that I haven't fpund, I'a sure.

I'm graguful for the shest you sent me, for it tekes me a step or 50 farther on my
path. I have fairly coxplete records dewn to $our grandfather Edward Harlan -- but
nothing later. So I hope yeu'll be kind enough to hedp by giving me as complate
information as you can about (a) your father, yourself, your children) and (b) eash of
your brother and sisters and their c¢bildren.

This is asking & lot, for the enclosed copy of my reecrd on Ransom will show how much
detail I need on names, dates, and places. But I can hope, can't I?

(I'l1 b; grateful for any corrsotions and addifions you want to make, on my sheet for
Ranaom.

If you are interested, I can suggest s number of oorrections that can be made on
the shest you sent «- On names, dates, places. and I wish you'd feel free to ask for
any other information I oan send from my fat files. For sach of our ancestors, I have
resords like the one for Ransom,

Edward Harlan
A qtrnuﬂ.em was youwr grandfather both a clergyman and a lawyer as some newspaper olippings
say

Cordially =- and hepefully

P. Sy 1I'm aleo enclosing s oopy of a recent memo about the route followsd by

Ransom, froem Iowa to Uregon, It may interest you and your children. The writer

of Ahe book mentioned in the memo ended his narrative of the firat wagon train on that
route, Just 12 months before Ransom, with these worde: "From the Statea to Oregon. It
had beern a long way. Let us not forget that it had been a hard one.”



671 Taney Sireet

Cugene, Oregon
November 21, 1971

Mo, Cannoll Yonk Belknap
%vgﬁmomcﬁad

The infoamation which I am sending o yu ie factual o the best of my knowledge,
{ have been able 1o figure out that since you are not my fathea you must be my 2nd
coudin, You and my father had a common great grandfathes in Jease Belhnap, [ was
boan on a amall form between Alpine and Glennbaook, Moot of my ancesiors on my
fathers side of the family are bunied in the cemetary at Alpine. My oldest siater,
Dosotha Adkinson, of Woodbuan, Onegon is the memben of my family who has hept moat
of the records of our family. Betty, Bob and I will be joining Dorotha and hea
Jusband, Omer, for Thankegiving Day. 1 will take youn letier with me uhen we go
up these and shane it with hea. [ am guessing that you may be the san of Uncle Webb,
i think I only saw him once but I bave heard mony atonies concenning hime The mooit
memozable uas about o fline new Moorn awtoaobile he aan up a iree driving out #o
Foater Belbnap's home ance.

You may be intenested in some of the other Belbnaps, My father had one brothen,
Gilbext, uho passed avay a few years ago. Uncle Gilbert had no sone, He had a
baby baother Ransom who passed avay as a child, My brothen Robert Hanlan is a
Paofessor of (ducation at Valley State (ollege in San Fernands, (alifoania. His
son Michae! Robert is o histoay professon at the University of Texas, He ia a
praduate of (A and Wisconain, { em principal of an elementany achood hese in
(ugene, My oldest son, James, is a Jr. at Oregon State lniveraity. He ia
attending achood on an ammy scholanship so will at leaat stant an army caszex.
His wife was boan in Benton (ounty and is aloo a Ju. at QSU. My othen som,
Robent, 40 a 2nd grade siudent here in (ugene and is just what every old man
should have around, I am mot centain uhether he is heeping me young or will
cause me 1o die ot an earndy age,

Beity, the boya and I have @ great love fon the outdoors and have apent much Lime
camping and fishing, Betty is a Schood Boand Member in the district we Live

in, She taught while I was going 4o college but has not wonked in recent yeans,

She completed o Masters Degaee in Librorianship ot the Univeraity of Oregon but

Aosd mit ppIE gy ) Podithnage




George S. May P. O. Box 2, Fair Oaks, California 95628

May 31, 1974

Dear Carroll:

I have your note of May 27 th. inquiring if I sent you the
"Doolittle Sketches" quote on Samuel belknap. Ferhaps I did as
I have a note which is as follows on this information.

Admitted to Church at Belchertown in year 1761:

#94 - Samuel Belknap, was a soldier in the Revolutionary War.
He died in service at Cambridge, year 1775.

#95 - Mary, his wife, removed after his death.

If you would like a photocopy of this entry I would be glad to
get one for you the next time I go to ®an Francisco (probably
will go in June).

-

Cordially, o

L

5£;ftff ;%22

s
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ABLIAH U, FOX, CHAIRMAN
VIcE CHAIRMAN
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VICTOR R. COUDERT, JR.
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GORDON W. REED
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ROGER W. KING, TREASURER

GREENWICH REPUBLICAN FINANCE COMMITTEE

21 WEST PUTNAM AVENUE +* GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 06830
TO 9-2983 (MORANINGS)

April 25, 1974

EMMETT H. EATON, SECRETARY

DIRECTORS

William N. Anderson
Daniel J. Bartoli
James L. Branca
Joseph M. Chimblo
Frank K. Dane

Picter P. de Kadt
Warren ]. Dennison
Leroy Prantz, Jr.

G. Keith Funston
Tohn E, Gerli
Raymond A. Hay
Hon. J. William Middendorf
Jeremiah Milbank, Jr.
Anthony P. Nen
William H. Nickerson
Bdward V. Nunes
Marcus T. Reynolds
Nino Sechi

Charles A, Stephenson

Ruppert Vernon
I. Fred Weintz, Jr.

Mr. and Mrs. Carroll Belknap

25 Club Road }
Riverside, Conn, 06878 i~
Dear /My %@ Mrs. Be 4594

£

On behalf of our Committee, | thank you for your
prompt and generous response to my cppeal for our campaign
this year. 1974 is clearly going to be a difficult year but
vour help and thet of others like you will surely make for
success.

Many thanks, again, for your help.
Sincerely, ‘

97((%__.‘

A. U, Fox
Chairman



COUNTY OF ERIE

ROBERY W. GRIMM COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

COuUNTY CLERK 25 DELAWARE AVENUE JAMES P. HIGGINS, Deputy Clerk-Legal
BUFFALO, N_Y. 14202 LOWIS R. PALMA  Deputy Clerk-Finance
CORNELIUS J. KELLEHER. JR 854-0665 AUSTIN L. GANGER, Deputy Clerk

FIRST DEFUTY CLERN ISADORE FINKELSTEIN, Deputy Clerk

RAY F.SCHEIFLA, Deputy Clerk, Auto Bureau
CHARLES N. LAPIANA, Deputy Clerk, Aute Bureau
LILLIAN M. SYRCHER, Secretary

December 10, 1973

Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut 06878

RE: Deeds for Timothy Belknap

Dear 3ir:

We are in receipt of your letter of November 29, 1973
with enclosed $3.00 persconal check No. 7266 in which you
have requested any and all deeds showing, as grantee or grantor,
the name of Timothy Belknap, in the early 1800's.

We have checked our basement records (olf files) from 1800
to 1874 and find no record for ssid Timothy Belknap.

We are returning your check.
Very truly ycurs,

‘ ROBERT W. GRIMM
County Clerk

oy - i
g "i._.'_ ra ’-FL,v«L

Isadore Finkelstein
Deputy County Clerk

Encl.
MR:eml
Basement Record Room/26
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A~ Jvtb&q
George May W\'O"N‘ Lod»\w June 28 1974

Dear George:

As usugl, I get 80 irmersed in problem~solving that I neglect saying Thanks. So now
& belted reply to three letters from you.

May 13: Thanks for looking up that entry in Doolittle. I don't need a photacopy.
This confirmation of family tradition is most welcome,

May 22: Will try to follew Up your suggestions about John and Ablgail Newton.

However, there are two other Newtons worth eonsidering in trying to trace
parentage of Diantha. (1) The Asa Mewton shown in 1800 census, Oneids County,

in Index ~~ I don't have detalls of family, yet, but they might indicate possibility
that he was Tamar Vinton's first husband, (2) The Calvin Newton who was son of
the Asa Newton who lived at Livonia, then in Ontario County, now in Genessee Co.
This Calvin died before date of his father's will, 1824, which makes a bequest
to Asa's grandaughter Phoebe, daughter of Calvin. Death certificate of the
wife of Alba Jeffers gives her name as "Phoebe Diamtha,” 80 she might be
Calvin's daughter, not daughter of Tamar Vinton amd an Asa Newton.

June 13: Deed showkng Jonas Belknap inherited the lot at Gorham, which he sold

in 1819, Good to have verification of our guess on this point. New that I have
proof of inheritance, I've asked Surrogate’s Court Ontario County to see if the
record of will or intestate settlemement covering this property can be found.
Hope they'll find it was estate of Mrs Eld jah Parker,

B Rkgg

Jent you yesterday a copy of correspondence about Doolittle's £184 lMary Belknap =
lomg a pussle to all genealogists who have looked at it. Not knowing Mr MacEwen,

I soft-pedalled the possibility that his ancestress was illegitimate daughter of
Abraham Belknap's son Joseph. When this Joseph's third wife Hannah died at

in 1688, Joseph was 55 years old. He had fathered 12 children by three wives, 1658
to 1684, Remained at Hatfield till 1696. Could well have been the father of

that Mary.

AR now desp in another puzszle == about Stephen, younger honthfr of Jonas Newton
Belknap. When I get the evidenos down on paper, will send copy to you,



JOHN J. GILLIGAN, GOVERNOR State Of Ohio

Ohio Departments Building
Room G-20

65 South Front Street

ol S o Department of Health

March 31,1972

Carrell Y. Belknap
25 Club Roa
Riverside, Conmecticut 06878

Dear Ms. Belknap:

This is in reply to your letter relative to obtaining a
certified copy of the original certificate of death for
Cynthia Belknap, whose death occurred sometime between
the vears 1823 and 1838, .

Our birth and death records date back to December 20,
1908. Consequently a record of death for this person
would not be on file in this office. Prior to the fore-
going date, records if registered, are on file in the
probate court of the county in which the event occurred.

If you believe her death occurred in Licking County it is
guggested that you contact the probate court of Licking
County at Newark, Ohio in regard to obtaining the informa-
tion you are seeking.

Since we were unable to fulfill your request, we are
refunding your remittance of $1. Your refund check will
be malied to you within a few days.

Sincerely yours,

F

- J .-"'r-I
A’ﬂf”?ﬁmﬂ{é
W. H. Veigel, Chief
Division of Vital Statistics

WHV/gs
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

@ | M { June 12 1974

Becorder, Saratoga County
Ballston 5pa, Ne fo 11— @

Dear Sir:

If your files contain deeds showing as grantor or grantee
Stephen Belknap, in the period 1780 to 1830, I'1ll be grateful
for copies of them. (Variant spellings: Bilknap, Belnap, etce.)
My check for $3 is enclosed, If more is needed, let me know,

Very truly yours,

(9~Lf- £5~L?€L«T-..

Our records for the peried indicated above show ne deads
recorded in the names as mentioned.

Your check is returneéd herewith,

G. Belisario



12 July 1974

Head, Michigan Unit
Michigan Bureau of lLibrary Services
735 & Michigan Ave.
Lensing, Mich. 48913
Dear 5ir:
In the past few years, so many libraries and institutions have equipped themselves
with oopylng machines,which snable them to render helpful service, that I'm
led to remew an inquiry that 1 made four or five years ago,
Do you new supply coples of manuscript or typesoript material in your library!?
If so, can you supply a oopy of the following!

Beans, Glenn: The Belkngp Fazlly. Lansing 1949 == 210 pp.

(The larger of two such works by Evans. I have the 110-p. one.)

Very truly yours,

Cs ¥, Belknap:m
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af Publke Tnettuction

\ \ u\ | 735 E. Michigan Ave., Lansing, Michigan 48913
\

Mr. E. Clinton Belknap
2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska

Dear Mr. Belknap:

In reply to your recent request, below is the report of Mary Jane
Trout, Reference Librarian.

After the death of Mr. Glen W. Fvans, his widow deposited

Mr. Evans' working papers and notes in the Michigan State Library.
The contents fill two manuscript boxes. Most of the material,
however, is contained in his published works.

)

o ———— e -

The Belknap Family. Lamsing, (19477) (110p)

The Belknap Family. Lansing, 1949. 210p.

Mr. Evans died May 28, 1951. Enclosed is a photocopy of a partial
page from The State Journal, May 29, 1951, p. 2, col. Z.

I know of no other Michigan person who is compiling Belknap family
history. Correspondants interested in the Belknap family are:

Mrs. Jane E. Belknap
4615 Qvid Avenue
Des Moines, TIowa 50310 and

¢ -‘p Mr. John Harrison Belknap
rr) 1370 Fairfax Street
o B

Denver, Colorado 30220

Library hours: 8 - 5:30 Monday - Friday; 9 - 1 Saturday October~May.
Sincerely,

(%

Richard J Hathaway
Head, Michigan Unit

MIT:gl
Fnclosure

e
T 11




12 July 1974

County Historian, Sarsatoga County
Ballston Spa, N. Y,

Dear Sir:

In the.course of historical work in which I'm now engaged, I have found need
of information about Saratege County in the years 1790 to 1820 = and ny
list of sources is obviously inadequate.

I shall be most grateful fer any suggestions you may make along such lines
as the following:

== Titles of local histeries of the county, and of individual
towna

== Names and addresses of historiocal societies in the county

== Names of persons who might be engaged for specilal historical
searches in the county

== And, of courss, any other suggestions you may wish to make.
Vary truly yours,
C. Y. Belknapim




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

s 5 o Not-sad
He N

Avalon, California 90704

10 June 1974

Dear Mrs Bowman:

I should tell you what I'm doing now, after coming wp empiy-handed in Vermont.
But I'd better begin with some background about my work on Belknap genealogy.
copies of
The foundation of it is a complete file of ythe thousands of pages of notes
and correspondence laeft by the man who did the broadest work on our family:
Henry Wyckof{ Bellmap, curator of Essex Institute in Salem, Mass. After his
death in 1946, all this material, covering about 2500 Belknaps, lay gathering
dust in an atiic until I located them. I've revised much of it and have
Just about doubled the mumber of names.

In the part of his files that included Belknaps whose ancestry had not yet
been identified, I found two baitches of sheets -- for a Pilgrim and a Stsphen
who were labeled "brothers" by HWB. I also found some old letters similarly
marked. As I was concentrating on known lines, I put these aside without
studying them in detail. Tohereafter, in occasional efforts to trace the
parentage of these brothers, I relied entirely on HWB's identification of
them as hrothers. I did not examine the evidence in those letters.

That's where things stood till a couple of weeks ago. Then, having been
stalamated on Vermont, I did what I should have done some years ago. I
dug up the old scurce material and began to examine it in hope of finding
some clue that might be followed.

I began with the files on Pilgrim. Here, the first thing I found was that I

had erred by relying on memeory in writing to you on Aug 27 1973 -~ vhen I

sald that Melvin Pilgrim Belknap in 1512 told HWB that Stephen and Pilgrim were
first knowm in Galway, Saratoga County. 1t was Clyde Belknap of Spokane who
said that. Melvin said nothing about Stephen or about Saratoga County. All

he said was that Pilgrim was "said to have spent his boyhood in Verment." Please
forgive my error.

The next thing I discovered was that the Pilgrim who was Melvin's ancestor

could not poseibly have been a brother of Stephen. Much toc young., EEEXAXKEEEX
BEBHXYXEX Probable date of marriage and known birthdates of his children indicated
plainly that he was one generation younger than Stephen. He could have been either
Pilgrim Jr, son of that Brother Pilgrim, or a son of Stephen ~- but noi Stephen's
brother.

Having got his far, I turned to those cld letters from Clyde, ijilison of Stephen's
grandsen George William, 1'm now enclosing a copy of that correspondence

~= partly to ask you about the differences between your list of WM children

and Clyde's 192k list -~ but mostly to direct your attiention to the passages that I




o

have marked in red.

Letter dated Aug 12 1924: first statement that Stephen and Pilgrim were brothers.
At bottom, HWB's penciled’ sketch showing this relationship. (Having once
noted this relationship, HWB never re-examined i. )

Letter dated Nov 17, 1924: Clyde's list of the brother and sisters of Hiram,
shoiihg a Pilgrim as son of Stephen. (HWB did not note this. He merely filed this
letter, without altering his records -- and without follewing up on other names
that Clyde offered to provide,)

In defense of HWB, I should say that in 1924 he was no longer working very much
on Belknap genealogy in America. A year and a half later, under pressure of
time and age, he gave it up -- except for handling new information about our

English ancestry.

So, for lack of no#ing that portion of Clyde's last letter, the “"brother"
identification remained -- and misled me, too,

identification
The moment thatycould be questioned, the old notion that the Stephen at CGalway
in 1800 really ought 4o be EMM Stephen, son of Samuel Belknap and Mary Newton,
born 1769 in Belchertown, Mass., could now be considered. If so, he would
i%ﬂlﬁ be the Stephen who had two children born in Hamilton, Ontario, in 1812 and

The first necessary test of this possibllity was to find if the census shows
Stephen at Galway in eigher 1810 or 1820, It doesn't, No Belknaps at all,

50 1 oan go 0 far as to say, cautiously, that the Galway Stephen could be the
Belchertown Siephen. There is some circumstantial evidence -~ no documented proof,

In a situation of this sort: lacking real solid evidemce, all that can be done is
to fashion an hypothesis that seems to fit the known facts and may answer the
obvious questions -~ and then search for evidence that contradicts it.

There are a number of questions to ask. For instance:

~= Why didn't Hiram pass along the name of his mother?

~= Where was Hiram between 1808 and his marriage in 1836?

-~ Why was he at Ellinsblrg in St Lawrence County (now Jeffersoh Co.)? Not the
most likely place for someone who came from Saratoga County.

Thinicing of these and other questions, I've formulated a tentative working hypothesis
as a basis for exploration. Here it is,

Between 1800 and 1810, there were two deaths in Stephen's family at Galway:
a #on (one of the two shown in the 1800 census), and his wife - who may
have died when Hiram was bern, or not long afterward, For reasons which
we'll never know, Stephen was unwilling to renarry promptly in order to
provide a mother for his children, Instead, he left the children in
care of someone he inew -- possibly his brother Joseph who was living in
Lewis County, which is close to Ellinsburg == and left for Canada, where
he remarried.




“3-

As for "brother Pilgrim," whem nobody has ever been able to find -- well, he

Just dkdn't exist. Merely another typical instance of "confusion of generatiens.,"
There have been many cases in which sons have been thought to be brothers or fathers
and vice versa. '

Of course, a guess is only a guess. One single fact opposing it will destry it.
So I'm in process of searching for such facts. Thus far, haven't found any.

But one ~might turn up tomomwow,

On the other hand, a mirhcle might occwr -~ s¢lid evidence giving a valid answer
might be found, as happened cui of the blue in a similar case a few ymars ageo.

When I've gone somewhat farthery.I'll write a full statement of all the known
evidence pro and con (almost entirely circumstantial), Meanwhile, I'1l welcome
most heartily your comments and suggestions.

Cordially,



Gt

CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Cliub Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878
May 2 1974

Probate Court, Licking County
Alexandria, OHIO

Gentlemen:

The S?ate Board of Health has told me that if a record of the death of
Cynthia Belknap -- possibly Mrs Isaac Newton -- is in existence, it

will be in your files.

If it exists in any form -- death certificate, etcs -~ please send me a copy.
My check for $1 is enclosed, If insufficient, please advise.

Very truly yours,

C. Y. Belknap: Q-“ \ﬁwmv‘-\——-

May 10, 1974

Dear Mr. Belknap:

We would need more information. Our death records are from
1875 to 1908. The Court House burned in 1874, so we have
no records prior to 1875. Pleas furnish approximate year.

If the death occurred in the City of Newark, after 1908,
then the record would be at the City Board of Health, City
Building, W. Main St., Newark, Ohio 43055,

If the death occurred in the County (Licking), after 1908,
then the record would be the County Board of Health,
Price Road, Newark, Ohio 43055,

D aand 4. CE**“TfLrJ%
Deputy&ETerk
PROBATE COV
LICKING ‘COUN
ARK, OHIO
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april 23 1974

QLo
Dear Ghaplotiei-.

As you know from material I've sent to Diol, I try to dig for more than jJust nanmes
and dates, in an effaort to tell the story of each person,

Can you help me on your anoestor Joseph -« son of Abrahaal Thus Zfar, the
dooumentation that I have found has big gaps in it. For instance:

«» When and how he entared his trade of "“glover"
=« When he went from ILynnto Beston (oemtainly before he was 23 ok 2b,
but possibls earlier?)
«« When and how he acoummlated the money that enabled hLim to set wp
in business in Boston (Do you know anything about a possible inheritance
from a RKiochard Weudman, when Joseph was only about 14%)
«« What occupation he fellowed im the 18 years he spent at Hatfield,
after his third marriage (the only record I'we found, thus far, is
his appointment on a committee of two t0 determine the boundaries
of some land in a lawsuit <« not very illuminating)

I you have any decuments that would aid me, I'll be grateful for coples of
them -~ at uy expense, of odlrse.
Or

if you know anyone who might have any desumentary evidence, 1'll be
thanks for his or her name and address.

The most difficult pussle, thus far, is the years at Hatfield — then & very tiny
village in s farming area =~ to# small to suppert a glover with a staff of
workman, or even a glover working alone -- and Joseph seesis nost unlilkcely to have
engaged in farming in that remote area.

Please thank Diek for me, for telling me of his father's death. In my years

in business I knew a good deal about him, though I never met hiam as far as I
oan recail. It hadn®t ngourred te me that Dieck was hhs son.

Cerdially,
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day 10 1974
Miss Kate Siedle
Fostar Home Department
Cardinal McCloskey School and Home
Mamaroneak Avenue
Whide Plaina, N. Y. 10605

Dear Miss Siedle:

It gives me a gond deal of pleasure to angwer your inguiry about ¥r & Mre
Alvin Wachsman, Of course I'll give you a very blased abswer, for Iim

Mrs Wachsman's father, as you know, and the fact that she and her fine husbami
naved me a3 a reference is something that I find heart waraing.

Perhaps the best way for me to say what sort of adoptive parents they would
be, in my opinjul, is that I've alresdy done everything in my pewer to
encoursge and assist them in this very sericus undertaking. I Jike their
motives., And I know that an adopted ¢hild of theirs would fimd what I find
when I'm at their home ~= & place that's full of tander love,

They live just down the hill froa us and so we ses them azlmost oconstantly.
I know what they do and what they think «- and much more lmpertant, what
they believe in. I'm cestain that any ohild they rear will grow up
knowing the difference between right and wrong, and learning it from
example as it should be learned. I hape I'm not sounding powpous. I'm
Just trying to say that Anne and Alvin are good pedtphe, whom I love vary
deeply, and a child who comes into their life will be safe and secure in
svarything that I regard as most important.

Beyond that, of course, there are other considerations that must influehoe
your judgment. Such things as material swocess, sducational background,
cultgral interests, and 20 on and on, On these, to0, Anne and Alvin rate
high. A child in their home lives in an ajmosphere of wide and stimulating
interest in the world around us.

But I think that what mattars most of all is simply that Anne and Alvin are
the right sort of people to be entrusted with a child.

Sincerely,




MENO %0 Franois Milne May 16 197%

A tae fer penltends. I'a trying to satsh wp on lengeneglected correspendencs
and an feeling rad-faced about 4%,

30y belailadly, thanks for telling me abeut the entries for my tribe at Derlew
Fass in 1843, hey give 2o =ne &f the very few verifiabie dates for that
gy, afSer Fort Mall «= whers Mmnt Kit's merrative left them. And it's
iatevesting to find Ablatha Newten in the same train (his wife, as you imeup was
shotet ol Jeans Balknap'’s wife Jane); 1 bada’t knewn when he resched Oregon,

A vhils ago, 1 oune 20r08s & litile privatelysprinted boei by Esra Heeker:

| i1 "
% abd 3¢ in 1505 ne retraced the tradld,
webl W iast, driving ancther ox tess, One portion of it was the firet

‘0 Oregom on tie irali/in

Te Platte River at Orund Island (vhers Jerse was slested train eaptain) 116 siles.
1o Forks of the Flatte, 453 (or 931)

“mm.m

To Ft laramie 667

Would it interest you to know that the Univebsity of Idaho, at Nesosw net far
from you, was virtually founded by my father's sister ikiry and her hmsbend
James Fornay == who was sotingepresident in one shert peried of siress «- and
that Mary was a regent <= and that Forney Ball, thers, uss named Zor her?

£
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BELKNAP

DAR Mag. for Nov., 1971, p. 817

Membershlp Roll of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company for
1637-1775 by Mrs. Evelyn True Button

1735 Belknap, Abraham
L}

wdward, pr. —— Ne nudh f&mm o wn/

1679

5P ~1711 "
1?&# L

1745 "

I §~— 1692 n

1742

T~ 1658

1725 "

1733 "

2 3
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1% Sy

Jeremlah
Jeremiah
Jeremiah, Jr.
Joseph Jr.
Joseph

Joseph
Nicholas
Samuel
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Registry of Deeds
35 Court Street
Northampton, Mass. 01060
Robert F. Czelusniak, Register

(anwdl York Belbnap
25 (dub Road
Riverside, (onnecticut 06878




LINE OF DESCENT OF JOMA> NEWTON BELKNAF

Generatlion
in America

1 ABRAHAM Belknap Sorn sawbridgeworth, County Hertfprd, England
Baptized 15 March 1533/30
Lived at Netteswell and North deald, Essex
Emigrated from Hpplng, ussex
Settled at Lynn, lassachusetts, 1637
Died Lynn, earlg Lept 1643

% Mary 3tallion ==daughter of Thomas Stallion #% Mary Dalton
Beptized, Latton, ocsseX. 24 Dec 1595
Married, Latton, 20 Uct 1617
Date of death not known (but presumably at Lynn)

2 SAMUEL Belknap Aarn North wWeald, ussex, lngland
daptized 16 March 1627/8
Lived at Salem; valceg;pessibly Bast Hampton, L. .3
and Haverhill, rass.—Th
Date of death not known. NeT® |

8 Sarah Jones -- daughter of Robert & Elizabeth Jones, Hingham, Mass.
Date of birth not known ;
Died 18 April 1629, zaverblll h/"ﬁ z
Married about 1652 (first child born 1653)

3 EBENEZER Eelknap Born Dec. 1667, salem, mass. hﬁg'rﬁi 3
Died Nov 1762, Haverhill
Iived at haverhill

& Hannah Ayer -- daughter of Nathaniel Ayer & Tamesin Turloar (Thurlow?)
Born 19 Dec 1672
Married 25 Feb 1690/1
Died dov 1779

b SAMUEL Belknap Born at Haverhill, about (MR 1702 N’Oﬂ. &
Lived at Mansfield, windsor, fnfield, Conn.
Died before 8 JuneLm (probate of will), =imsiser

i1 21
& Mary Dickinson -- daughter of James Dickinson and Mary Wood, Rowley, Mass.

Born 29 Nov 1703
Married 9 July 1723
Date of death not known

5 SAMUEL Belknap Born at Enfield, Conn., 13 June 1731
Iived at Windsor (Ellingten), Conn. & Belchertown, Mass,
Died 18 June 1775, Cambridge, Mass., after fighting on
Bunker Hill on June 17

& Mary Newton ~- daughter of Stephen Newton and Mary Gibbs, Windsor, Conn.
Born 8 Nov 1737
Married 19 June 1754
Date of death net known

FREPARED BY C Y BELKNAP March 12 1971




NOTES ON LINE OF DESCENT OF JUNAS NEATON BELKNAP March 12 1971

NOTE 13 SAMUSL BalXKNAP -- Date of death has often Leen stated as after 1731,"
through misinterpretation of s date for nis son camuel, as pointed out by G. andrewe
soriarty in LEHG Register 1950, Could be statec &s "after 13 Oct 1696," the date
of the last dead it is certain he signed, But ne may also have been the signer of
a deed dated 21 Nov 1696 (or this may have been sicnmed by bis son Samuel), ZSeause
of this undertainty, I have said "Date of death not known."

NOTE 2: SARAH JONES, [From will of her father, it is certaln that her malden name
was Jones, But it is possible that she was widow Lill. . . » Date of marriage
not known but I have assumed it to be nat later than about 1652, as her first child
was born 17 August 1653.

NOTE 394  EBENEZER SELKNAL == Many dates ranging from 1660 to 1677 have been shown
Tor his birth, by barious writers. The controlling dates are the known date of
marriage (25 Feb 1690/1) and cate of first land transaction, l69€ -- which make
1677 impossible for birth. Most likely year for birth 1s 1667, I have accepkc
H W Belknap's date -- Lec 1667 == because (1) it fits in with the known birthdates
for other children of samuel , (2) pecumse it is the only date giving more than
just a year -- which Hib would not have done without valid evidence for that month,
Date of death, Hov 1762, agrees with known age 95 at death.
HAXE A
NOTE 4&:  SAMUEL BELKNAF -= Various dates have beeb shown for hks birthf,ranging from
1700 to 1707. Controlling date is date of marriace (9 July 1723) which makes
later dates such as 1705 or 1707 impossible,  Assuming he was at least 21 at
marriage, "about 1702" ir a valid estimate for date of barth, . . « Late of death
is commonly stated as "1757." which is probably correct. tut I have made i% more
definite by placing it a‘!::‘tha known date of the probate of his will.

C??\ C Y BELKNAP
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(702) 732-2092

RICHARD B. TAYLOQOR
BRANCH MANAGER

STOoCKS - BonDE
MuTuAL FUNDS
WEDBUSH, NOBLE, COOKE, INGC. 1000 E. SAHARA AVE.
MEMBERS LAS VEGAS
NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE, INC NEVADA B9105



27 June 197%

M Bemjamin P Richardson Jr
4 Fairgreen lLane
0ld Gresnwich,Conn.

Dear Beb:

Ky thasks lor thc oopy of the minutes of the Bostoh eommittes“against
I.Ml." documentation 1s precious -~ and this one is

e As you lmow,
Mmﬁ
Jeremiah Belknap who was

The was naned as ajwhndhlulﬂmulinm

Bosten Massaere Trial, hwtu t by trade he was a ship kesper

in the leather ghods tmsiness, ths contrast with the namss and professions
of the intmicals is one that I can’t avedd noting. Muoh the sams as in
Hew Yok City a tlu ane time,

Gratefully,




BENJAMIN P. RICHARDSON, JR. 4 FAIRGREEN LANE, OLD GREENWICH, CONN. 06870

Mr CarrellY, Belkrap 20 June 1974
25 Club M
Riveraide T 06878

Dear Carxell
Encloaed is a photo-copy of one of ny great-grandfather's papers, whiech you
my keop, As it contains the name of '"Jeremiah Belknap' I thought it might be
of interest to you., It is interesting, A year later , Jume 25, 1778 a Society
was formed, consisting of #5 members of Beston, for much thw same purpose. ¥
Forty-three sign the 13 Artieles, with Jehn Ballard the only ome of the five
Ean committee pamed in the meme of May 22, 1777, my gr-gr-grawxifather Jeffrey

Richarison was among the 43,

Kext week Evelyn aml I are off to VI, Our grend-daughter and her husband will
drive us uwp imasmuch as I am recovering from a heaxrt attack.

Happy Gemsalegical Hunting!

Sincerely

Ben
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Aol Boyhy
N

Dear Carroil,

August 4, 1974

I have been intending to write you for several
weeks now to let you know of mothers passing. She had
a stroke on Saturday merning and passed away early Sunday

morning July 7, 197%. It was rather unexpected as we

thought ;He was in better health than any time in the past
year.

Unecle Frank still lives in Spokane but he is also
in poor health and Angie is in Fugene still. I believe
her brother Robert 1is the only one of her 3 brothers left.

If you ever have any kind of a printing made of yeour
records of our family tree I would certainly like to have
a copy. I am afraid my generation is fast loosing track of
each other. In my own case I have 1st cousins that I have
not seen in 30 years and none of us correspod and with the
passing of Mother and Father several years ago we are fast
loosing track of each other.

Hope this finds you in good health,

Your cousiny

&ﬁ,y-rﬂf";
!_._,_fﬁ_.;'_'_'_-__'___———___ =
Edwin T. Bayley

25 Harrison Ave.

Massapequa, NY¥ 11758




g

August 8 1975

Dear Kdwin:

Thanks for telling me of Arta's desth, I'm glad I was lhoky enocugh Yo knew her.
And I'll alway be grateful for her friendship and her help.

Yhhse of up of her gencration and mine uhe still are here are living, of course,
on borrowed time. Ve may think we'll live forever and ever, but a1l of us
raally know that each day mey be the last ene.

I've reached the point at which I know I must etop exploring all Belknap hiatery
and conosnirate on whiting a record of ouwr owu branch, for wy children and thelr
children o= and for others like you wbo may want t0 see it.

Cordially,
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MEMO to JOEN SHERMAN FROM Carroll Belknap Feb 19 1973

I have finally tackled the laborious task of putting into organigzed form my
record of all known descendants of Joseph Belknap & Prudence Morris.

In this, I have noted some evidence not previocusly mentioned by you or by me,
indies atrongly the probabilijy that Foris' father John died in Oneida oounty
shortly before 13 October 1806.

I am now undertaking to get some further documents whioh may either strengthen this
inference or veaken it.

Will write you more fully when I get this additional evidence. Mesnwhile, I think
I should mention the matter to you.

The process of reviewing the data ¢n hand in my files has made me aware, again, of
ay deep debt to you, for all that you have done to help me.
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George S. May P. O. Box 2, Fair Oaks, California 95628
July 6, 1974

Dear Carroll:

1 have your letter of June 28th for which I thank you. I do not
have any particular information to pass on to you but thought I
might pass along a thought or two.

The Asa Newton who lived at Lowville, Oneida County {(now Lewis
County), New York is shown in the 1800 census with a count of
41101/00110. As this Asa was then over 45 years of age it would
be more probable that he was the Asa who was a brother of Mary
(Newton) Belknap, not the Asa who probably married Tamar Vinton.
The Asa at Lowville in 1800 also could be the one who died in
Livonia and it does seem probable that this Asa of Livonia was
the one who was a brother of Mary Belknap. Your connecting the
"Phoebe Diantha Newton", wife of Alba Jeffers, to this Asa of
Livonia as a possible grandchild is a shrewd obsevation. Very
pogsible.

I was algo interested in your letter of June 25th about Nr MacEwen's
quandry in regard to the kary (Belknap) Kentfield of Belchertown.

1 sure do not have any further information on this kary. Some~

where along the way I got the impression that there was a genealogy
published on the Kentfield family. I suppose though that if there

was one Nr MacEwen would have located it. I have gone through—._

many books on the history of towns such as Northampton, East- M\”a\
hampton, Hatfield etc but have no recollection of ever having \“\\
come upon any mention of this Mary Belknap. Have you ever tried

the Forbes Library in Northampton? They have a lot of historical
manuscripts there, as well as assorted details on many families
associated with their town. Some of the records of present day
Hampshire County, lMass were filed in Springfield back when this

town rather than Northampton was the repository for at least

certain kinds of records.

Sincerely,




‘\L S
Feb 25 1973 JE{‘N

Mr Frank R Senior

Oneida County Clerk
Oneida County Court House
Utiocs, N Y 13501

Daar sir:

My exouse for writing this letter to you is that I haven't found anyone elss who
can answer a simple question about a deed that your office kindly supplied in 1972.

In 1846, Foris Belknap conveyed to Silas Pratt a piece of land whioh had been
conveyed to Foris in 1Bl1 by his brother John, who apparently inherited it from
their father in 1806, when Foris was only 18 years of age. The brother John was
then 22 years old -- in 1806,

The signed by Foris in 1816 was signed in the presence of, and acknowledged
befors, Whesler Barnes,"Mastsr in Chy" -- which I take to mean Master in Chancery.

Does the faot that it was a master in chancery instesd of a judge have any significance!?

If 20, it may help detarmine the date of the death of Foris's father == for
genealogioal researoch in whioh I am engaged,

I shall be most grateful if you can answer this inquiry -- or if some one On your
staff can do seo.

If there is a fee for this sort of service, I shall gladly pay it.
Very truly yours,
C. Y. Belknap: / -

Copy of pertinent portion of the deed is attached, to avoid
your having to sesroh for is.
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Child: (COMERAIS), o1,

llarcus, m.23 Apl.1839, lary Henfield Goodale
b.10 lay 1813,Bos.d. 6 Sep.1847,llew Orleans,la.
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UsSs Census - 1810 FELKNAP UﬂtnPJO“qp-, New York

Fg. 152 - nmristol :

Jonas Bealknaep - males: 2, 10-16; 1 over 435, Females -

1, under 10; 1, 10-16; 1 over 45,

Pg. 172 -~ Honeoye : K1l ;

El1jah Belknep - mmles: 1 under 10; 1, 16-28. Females:

1 under 10; 1, 16-26. e

Elisha Belknap - males: 1 under 10; 1, 16-26., Femalas;:

1, 18-28,

lMoses Briggs - (over 45 & fam.) .

Jane Carlinghouse -~ males: 1, 10-16; 1, 16-28, Temslea:

1 under 10; 1, 10-16; 2, 16-26; 1 over 13.

(The above four persons are llstad consecutively).
(over)




(% (o
PE.J1T4 - Hdnquya

Seth Belknap - males: 1, 16-26; 1 ovar 45, Jemales:
1, 26-45.

Selly Bellmap - males: (lNone), Pemales: 2 under 10; 1,
16-26. '
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M iss Diane Maalachlan 10 June 1974
NEHGS

101 Xewbury St.

Boston, Hass. 02116

Dear Miss Maclzohlan:

Lere is my grateful check for 50¢, for ceples of page 156 of the MS VR of
Belchbertown. I'm delighted to discover thai this help 1s now available.
iagt time I triec, a fow years ago, it waen’t.

liow that I koour, there sre additionsl requests that I should makes

\1) Copies =~ 1 ench -« of pages 1Al and 152 of Vol. 4 of those same VR
of Balchertewn: Births.

(2) If there are slso other "volumeN pf that manusoript for tarrisges and
Deaths, a copy of each page containing infermation on Belknaps., (I'm
assuming that there will be index cards for such velumes, if they exist.)

Balknap

(3) Apd now & ouch larger Job ~~ the recerds compiled by Admbral Charles
Belinap, %hen I examined thew some years ago, they consisted of & bundlo
gontaining two large ledger beoks and a mass of miscellaneocus clipphngs
and letters. What I need is a eopy of the two beeks =- one of which
sentains his findings, theyother omnisining his rwoord ef his raw data
with notes on sourcea. At a gueas, the number of pages to be copied is
about 200, If you'd like me to send a ochesk in sdvance, please say 890,

When I consider the amount of physical work invelved in this third bit
of oopying, I'm moved to offer a gratulijpus commeny on your fee system,
I think it's inadequate, for it can't possibly make this service seli-
liquidating. I'm sure that people like me Would gladly pay & minimum
Lo of, mgy, $5 «~= plus scmething like $5 an hour plus cost of coples
for jobs requiring majer time and effert. . . HNone of xy business, of
course, tut I can't help vaniing 0 say #t.

Orstafully,
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